LOVESHAW

1% Company

Little David™ Label Application System

LX80 / 800 Series Print and Apply
Labeling System

Operator’s Manual



LITTLE DAVID™ LABEL APPLICATION SYSTEM

Labeler Operation

Copytight © Loveshaw 2000-2005
Loveshaw, Inc.
2206 Easton Turnpike, PO. Box 83
South Canaan, PA 18459
Tel: 1-800-962-2633 * 570-937-4921
Fax: 570-937-4016

www.loveshaw.com

ITW PADLOCKER, LTD.
Unit 9 Brunel Gate
West Portway Industrial Estate
Andover, Hampshire SP10 3SL
ENGLAND
Tel: 264-357511
Fax: 264-355964

Monday, Decembet 07, 2009







Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 2: Operating Safety

Chapter 3: Overview

Chapter 4: Installation and Threadmg

Section 1: Placing the Mount...
Section 2: Threading the Label Stock.

Chapter 5: Printer

14

Chapter 6: Product Sensing and Time Delay

15

Chapter 7: Applicators

17

Standard Straight Tamp (200mMm Stroke).....uceeeesemimemsassnmmssnsssnsnnmmassssnssansmsssnsnnsmannssnnsansnnnnsmnnns
Optional Extended Tamps (350 / 500mMm Stroke)....uuucuesustssssmmsnsnssnsnsnnasnnsssnnsnnnssnnnnnnannnsnnnnnnnnn
Dual Tamp / CW (SWiNQG AIM).ceeeuceuuisunsnsassammsssssssssssnsssasnssmsssssssssssnsssssssssssnsssssssssssnssnsssnsnsnnsmnnsns

Chapter 8: Pneumatic System

17
19
21

25




Chapter 9: Features and Options 27
Light Warning AsSembly.......cuuieemeammesenmmsmsamnssssmm s ssnsssssnnssssnsssnsnsnsssssnsssnnssnsnnssnsnnsnnsnnsnnnnnnnnnns 27
Cleanable Vacuum Filter....cccumimmanmmmmmsamsasssmsssnammsmmssssssssssssssnssnsssnssssnsssnsansansnsnnsnnnsnnsnnsnnnnnnnnanid §
T . .
Portable Data Pad...iuuerecmessmmmmammassnsnssssmsmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssssssssssnsansnsnnsnnnsnnsnnsnnnnnnn @
ST =T = o= T ol R —" | 2. |

Chapter 10: Controls 32

Chapter 11: Maintenance 43

Chapter 12: Assemblies and Schematics 47
SEE SECTION FOR DETAILED ORGANIZATION OF DRAWINGS

Chapter 13: Warranty and Label Converting Specifications 58




ICON KEY

r— Important information

Chapter

Introduction

hank you for purchasing the newest Little David™ labeler, the

L.X80/L.X800. The L.X8 seties of print and apply labelers is the

introductory level labeler designed to be versatile enough to suit a

variety of carton labeling requirements with one standard unit. All
employees who will be required to operate the labeler should read this
manual to ensure proper set-up and a long machine life. After reading this
manual you will know how to perform the following functions,

® How to position the labeler to achieve maximum performance.

® How to thread the labeler and adjust the sensors to apply labels in the
most efficient manner.

o How to use the controller interface.

® Troubleshooting and replacing of worn or defective patts.

Throughout this manual there are several illustrations designed to help
you perform the variety of tasks described. These illustrations all depict the
right-hand version of the machine. You can tell a right hand and left hand
machine apart by facing the machine. The side with the plate holding all of
the rollers is the hand version of the machine. The hand designation of your
individual machine does not affect any of the procedures or maintenance
operations described below only that your left hand machine appears as a
mirrored image of the machine depicted in the illustrations.




Instruction:

Instruction:

Warning:

Warning:

Warning:

Warning:

Chapter
Operating Safety

Observe the warnings and cautions
below when using the Little David Label

Application Systems. Within this manual, a warning
indicates that the potential for bodily injury exists, and a
caution indicates when the machine may suffer damage.

Instruction: Requirement to System Operation

Socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall
be easily accessible.

Fuses marked AGC 1/2A are of type: 250V, 1/2 Amp, Fast
Blow.

Fuses marked MDA 1/2A are of type: 250V, 1/2 Amp, Slow
Blow.

Waming: Potential Bodily Injury

Always turn off the electrical power before clearing jams, and before
performing maintenance.

Avoid liquid or excessive moisture when using the system. Do not
operate the system with wet hands, nor in a very humid environment.
Do not spill liquid on the system.

Do not touch moving parts. Turning hubs can bruise or scrape,
rapidly moving label stock can cut like a knife.

If a problem arises that is not covered in this manual, do not attempt
to repair the system yourself, instead, call your nearest service office for
immediate and correct care of the equipment. Trained personnel
should perform all adjustments and service.




Caution:
Caution:
Caution:

Caution:

This manual contains operator information for Little David Application
Equipment. It is directed toward the person who operates that system. You
should take the time to read through this manual once before operating it.
Thereafter, refer to it as necessary.

Take special note of all warnings, cautions, and maintenance instructions.
Like any other piece of equipment, the Little David Label Application System
functions best when cared for and used carefully. Note that only an
authorized technician should perform any procedures not described in this
manual.

Caution: Potential Machine Damage

Do not install the system in direct sunlight.

Do not install the system near a heater or heat emitting equipment.
Provide and use proper electrical power.

Do not operate, maintain, or otherwise use the system, except as
described in this manual.

Safety Decal Locations




P/N: SL—0025
A wARIne

Ik\ "

Safety Decal Locations



SL—-0040

P/N: SL—0025

SL-0002

=

Safety Decal Locations




Chapter

Labeler Sections
Overview

This manual covers several parts of the machine. The following
diagram identifies the key sections of the machine.

Control Box

Let Off Disc

Let Off Spindle

Let Off Guide Plate

Let Off Clamp
Mounting Harness

Dancer Bar

Rewind Spindle
Rewind Clip

T-Base

Printer

Total Lock Castors




Chapter

Installation and Threading

Iways check for any signs that the machine may have been damaged
A before fully removing it from the shipping skid.

Section 1: Placing the Machine

The labeler comes fully assembled and already on the mounting
stand. The Plant Manager at your facility might have already
determined a pre-arranged location for the labeler. If no pre-
arranged location exists following the steps below will help
determine the ideal spot.

Step One: Carefully remove all of the items in the shipping box
and skid. There are three lag bolts fastening the labeler to the base of the skid.
While the machine is fully assembled, certain options such as software or
spare parts kits may be packaged separately.

Lag Bolt Location

Lag Bolt Location

Lag Bolt Location

Optional Accessories

~




THREADING THE LABEL STOCK

Step Two: Take care removing the machine from the skid as it
weighs 220 pounds!

Step Three: You will need to move and orient the label machine
along your production line in a position relative to your label and product. The
enclosed Quick Start Guide details this process and it is reproduced here, as
well.

A. Positioning the machine for top application or side application utilizes two
handles located on the sides of the machine as shown.

T
/////// HANDLES

B. Alternatively or additionally, you may want to turn the machine vertically. This is
done with the handle found behind the machine.



ADJUSTING THE APPLICATOR

HANDLE

If the machine is to be inverted (sometimes called bottom labeling) the handle
should be completely removed to move the machine upside-down. This will
expose a new hole that can be used for the lock handle so that the position is

maintained.
C. Vertical height is changed with the handle on the top of the
machine.
DOWN
‘ HANDLE
HEICHT —




THREADING THE LABEL STOCK

Step Four: Once the labeler has been rotated to the desired
position, you will want to load the labels and ribbon. Loosen the outer clamp
with the handle and remove it, then load you labels as shown and replace the

outer guide.

Let Off Disc

Label Roll

Release
Handle

Outer Guide

Ribbon should be loaded according to the diagrams on the inside cover of
your printer and further details about the thermal transfer ribbon can be
found in the printer manual.

Turn to Section 2: Threading Label Stock.



Label Stock
Windings

THREADING THE LABEL STOCK

Section 2: Threading the Label Stock

Always make sure that the power is off, the unit is unplugged, and no
product is moving past the labeler before threading new label stock or re-
threading after a web breaks. The label thread path into and out of
the printer is screened onto the label machine. This section will
detail the threading operation in detail beyond the illustration on

the machine.

Step One:

Make sure that the let-off discs are not holding the label roll
too tightly. The roll should spin when light pressure is
applied to it.

The label path is justified to the inside edge. Make sure that all
guide collars and plates are properly aligned to the Let-Off
Disc.

Make sure that when the leading edge of the label roll is
pulled away, the labels face the top of the machine regardless
of the machine orientation to top, side, or bottom application.
The machine is only designed to accept labels that are wound
on the outside of the reel. See Label stock windings below.

Clear the first 36” of labels.

Labels wound outside (mount as shown) TLabels wound inside

Step Two: Take the cleared strip of label web and thread it under
the dancer bar, over the rewind spindle, and under the idler roller as shown in
the following illustration.

11



THREADING THE LABEL STOCK

Label roll

Dancer bar

Rewind
spindle

Teflon
idler

Label web

Step Four: Now take the web and pull it through the
printer. Your printer may have a thread path instruction on the
inside cover. Further details about threading your printer can be
found in your printer manual.

Step Five: Take the label web back under the lower idler
and attach it to the rewind spindle via the clip.



\ )
Rewind Clip

Rewind Spindle

THREADING THE LABEL STOCK

Label Web

The labeler is now threaded and ready to be plugged in and
turned on. You will need to download labels from a PC, or other
device, to the labeler (consult printer and software manuals for
detail). Once label data has been transferred, you can use the
‘Feed’ selection on the control box to advance one label onto the
applicator. If the label comes out too far or not far enough
adjustments to the printer may be needed. Read your printer
manual for how to make the appropriate adjustments.

13



CONFIGURATION Chapter

Printer Configuration

Your OEM Label Printer

You are at the phase where you will need to configure and
communicate from a host computer to the printer in your labeler.

The 1.X8 series of labelers comes with a communications cable
tor the type of computer interface specified for the system at time
of order. In the event that the cable is of insufficient length,
please refer to the Service section in Chapter 12.

The X8 Series of Label Machines comes equipped with an
OEM style label printer that was installed by our technicians
before shipping it to your facility. Due to the wide selection of
printers and configurations available, Loveshaw directs you to
consult your printer manual on the included CD ROM for set-up
and trouble shooting.

14



PRODUCT SENSOR

Chapter

Product Sensing

Proximity Photo-eye
Sensor P/N: E7763-P1-LX

The labeler operates when it gets a signal from the product sensor
telling it that the product is in place to receive the label. A
standard photoelectric eye comes packaged with the machine and
wired, via quick disconnect cable, to the control cabinet.

A standard mounting bracket allows the photo-eye to be
mounted to a conveyor or guide rail but must be placed so that
the eye is no greater than 18 inches (300mm) away from the
product. Select the position of the product sensor so that the
product will pass in front of it when you want the label apply
cycle to start.

PRODUCT FLOW

SENSOR

15



PRODUCT SENSOR

It is possible to adjust the label position on the box by adjusting
the time between product detection and label apply. For the
Straight Tamp with air assist applicator, the dial on the back of
the control box is a delay timer that will stall the activation of the
labeler from the moment of product detection.

LABEL APPLY TIMER
ETIQUETA APLICACION TIEMPO
ETIQUETTE APPLIQUEZ TEMPS

There are three adjustments that can be made on the timer. One
is to simply turn the dial to the desired value. On the lower left is
a RANGE adjustment that will increase the increment value. On
the lower right is the UNITS adjustment that will change the time
unit of measure from Seconds, minutes, hours, and 10 hour
increments.

NOTE: The Dual Tamp (Swing Arm) utilizes a Touch
Screen in place of the selector switch and product timer to
control labeler function. See Touch Screen section, page 33.

16



Adjusting the
Applicator
Stroke Length

APPLICATOR Chapter
Applicator

Standard Stroke Tamp (200mm /

8”) with Air Assist

Assembly P/N: .TP-LX80-40X60

Forfurther details on assenibly components, see Chapter 12.

Adjusting the Applicator

The applicator has only three adjustments; stroke length (or
distance to product), pitch, and offset. All other timing is done
through sensors.

Background Suppressed Sensor P/N: E7367-BS2

The tamp applicator uses a sensor to detect when the applicator
has made contact with your product. It may be necessary to adjust
the sensitivity or range of this sensor to apply the label to your
desired specifications.

Indicator Light

Adjustment Dial

© /

a

S
< ©
= Qe

17



APPLICATOR

With the air off and the power on, extend the cylinder until the
applicator pad touches the surface to be labeled and then turn the
dial until the yellow indicator light has just turned on. When the
light is illuminated, the sensor has detected the labeled surface
and will begin to blow the label down and retract the cylinder. It
is important that the sensor does not detect too early as the
cylinder will retract before applying the label and if it detect too

late, it may stall or damage your product or cylinder.

Adjusting the Dcpending on your label size, you may need to move the pad

Applicator closer (short labels) or further (long labels) from the dispensing
Pad Pitch cdge of the printer. The applicator pad has a pitch adjustment
inside the vacuum chamber, under the pad.

Vacuum Chamber \

M3 Screws

- - M6 Allen Screws,

- Loosen for Adjustment.
-

& e
7 Applicator Pad
W/

Adjusting the The clevation of the pad over, or below, the dispense edge of

Applicator your printer may need to be adjusted based on your printer
Elevation scttings and offsets.

Y4-20 Allen
Cap Screws




APPLICATOR

Optional Extended Stroke Tamp
(350mm / 14” or 500mm / 20”)
with Air Assist
Assembly P/N’s: .914 - LX - 350

914 - LX - 500

Forfurther details on assenibly components, see Chapter 12.

Adjusting the Applicator

The applicator has four adjustments; stroke length (or distance to
product), pitch, and offset. All other timing is done through

SENSOfLS.
Background Suppressed Sensor P/N: E7367-BS2

The tamp applicator uses a sensor to detect when the applicator
has made contact with your product. It may be necessary to adjust
the sensitivity or range of this sensor to apply the label to your
desired specifications.

Adjusting the
Applicator
Stroke Length

Indicator Light

Adjustment Dial

With the air off and the power on, extend the cylinder until the
applicator pad touches the surface to be labeled and then turn the
dial until the yellow indicator light has just turned on. When the
light is illuminated, the sensor has detected the labeled surface

19



Adjusting the
Applicator
Pad Pitch

Adjusting the
Applicator
Elevation

APPLICATOR

and will begin to blow the label down and retract the cylinder. It
is important that the sensor does not detect too early as the
cylinder will retract before applying the label and if it detect too

late, it may stall or damage your product or cylinder.

Depending on your label size, you may need to move the pad
closer (short labels) or further (long labels) from the dispensing
edge of the printer. The applicator pad has a pitch adjustment
inside the vacuum chamber, under the pad. There is also a side to
side adjustment; loosen the M6 hex head screws and adjust
accordingly.

VACUUM CHAMBER
APPLICATOR
PAD

M3 FLAT
HEAD SCREWS
y

M6 HEX HEAD SCREW
LOOSEN FOR ADJUSTMENT

M6 ALLEN SCREWS
LOOSEN FOR ADJUSTMENT

The elevation of the pad over, or below, the dispense edge of
your printer may need to be adjusted based on your printer
settings and offsets.

ﬁV __——1/4-20 HEX
— HEAD SCREWS
© O
I
[ | NOTE: GUARD
/ REMOVED FOR
@ CLARITY.
gl |o

= 1O }@




Adjusting the
Applicator Pad
Pitch and
Overall Arm
Length

APPLICATOR

Dual Tamp (Swing Arm)
Applicator

Assembly P/N: .914 - LX - DT/RH or /LH

Forfurther details on assenbly components, see Chapter 12.

Adjusting the Applicator

The DT applicator has several adjustments; pitch, offset, swing
arm length and maximum swing angle. All other timing is done
through sensors.

The overall arm length is usually manufactured to your specific
application, although there is at least 2.00” of adjustment in the
arm if it becomes necessary to change the length. To change the
length, loosen the (6) '4-20 button head screws on the rotary
actuator mounting plate and the (6) screws (3 each side) on the
applicator pad mount arm and position the arm as needed, then
re-tighten the screws.

APPLICATOR PAD MOUNT ARM

ROTARY ACTUATOR
MOUNTING PLATE

LOOSEN (6) 1/4-20 BUTTON HEAD
SCREWS TO ADJUST FOR OVERALL
ARM LENGTH.

LOOSEN (6) 1/4-20 BUTTON HEAD
SCREWS TO ADJUST FOR DISTANCE
FROM PEEL EDGE AND OVERALL
ARM LENGTH.

PEEL BLADE

To make small pitch adjustments between the peel blade and the
applicator pad edge, loosen the (6) screws (3 each side) on the

21



Adjusting the
Applicator
Pad in
Relation to
the Peel
Blade

Adjusting the
Applicator
Pad Home

Position

ADJUSTING THE BLOW TUBE

applicator pad mount arm and adjust accordingly. Re-tighten
screws. Typically, a 1/8” gap is a good starting point.

Depending on your label size, you may need to move the pad
closer (short labels) or further (long labels) from the dispensing
edge of the printer. The applicator pad has a pitch adjustment
inside the vacuum chamber, under the pad. There is also a side to
side adjustment; loosen the M6 hex head screws and adjust
accordingly.

(2) 1/4-20 HEX HEAD SCREWS -
COURSE X AND Y ADJUSTMENT OF THE
APPLICATOR ASSEMBLY TO THE

PEEL BLADE.

(4) 10-32 SET SCREWS - —___

USED TO SQUARE THE
APPLICATOR ASSEMBLY
WITH THE FRAME.

To fine tune the applicator pad home position, loosen the jam nut
on the stop adjusting bolt and adjust the home stop as needed to
allow proper label feed onto the applicator pad. Typically, the
applicator pad is adjusted in the same plane or slightly behind the
peel edge.

PEEL BLADE / APPLICATOR
PAD EDGE ADJUSTMENT.

STOP FOR HOME
POSITION.



Adjusting the
Swing Arm
Maximum
Application
Angle

APPLICATOR

After locating the labeler in the application area and locking down
the casters, manually swing the application arm out to insure it
can apply the label squarely to the box or product. If the
applicator pad doesn’t place the label squarely on the product
(arm stops short of being parallel with application area), you may
need to adjust the arms application angle. First, with air removed
and locked out, remove the guard covering the shaft of the rotary
actuator, then loosen the jam nut on the angle adjust screw.
Rotate the screw so the application arm will actually swing 5
degrees past the required application point, then re-tighten the
jam nut and re-install the guard. Note: do not adjust the overall
angle more than 135 degrees in relation to the applicator arms
home position.

SWING ARM APPLICATION
ANGLE ADJUST SCREW

ANGLE ADJUST
STOP BLOCK
PROXIMITY
SENSOR NOTE: GUARD REMOVED
FOR CLARITY.

23



ADJUSTING THE BLOW TUBE

There is a small steel tube below the dispensing edge of the
printer. During the dispensing cycle air will flow through the tube
to assist guide the label away from the backing and towards the
vacuum pad. Adjusting the position is covered here while
adjusting the air pressure is covered in Chapter 11 Maintenance
(page 43) as it requires removal of the rear cover.

Blow Tube Assembly P/N: .14018-LT

Adjusting the The air tube is just to function as an assist. The label will want to
Blow Tube ¢l away from the vacuum pad for various reasons and the blow
tube is to ensure that it lays back and flat against the pad for the

Position
vacuum to hold it until application.

@‘

Vacuum Pad

Blow Tube

Locking Screw

As a starting position, center the air stream on the width of the
label and within the first 1/3 of the length of the label. Fine tune
as required.



APPLICATOR

Chapter

Pneumatic System

Air Filter and Shut-Off
Assembly P/N: .A1247-02

The air filter and shut off valve is located at the back of the stand
and is positioned so that you can bleed you air lines before
introducing air into the label system. Loveshaw has placed a Lock
Out style shut off on the system for your safety.

To Labeler

Air Input.
&> NPT

Shut Off

Air Filter

Relief Port

You will need to provide the appropriate fitting for your air
connections to the unit. The connection port is /4 NPT.

You must disconnect air before draining any collected water.
Air Regulator - P/N: .A1247-03

The air pressure is controlled by a regulator which is located
behind the safety cover. Loveshaw recommends an operating




OPTIONS

pressure of 45 psi and it should have been set to this value at the
factory. In the event that the regulator is not at this value; consult
chapter 11, Maintenance (page 43).

Air Filters - P/N: 14199

For tamp applicators, there are two vacuum line filters on the
exterior of the machine. They will keep most debris from
entering the vacuum system and clogging the lines. The
regularity that these filters need to be replaced will depend on
the amount of dust and dirt in the air around the machine
throughout its life.

The air filters also serve as in-line check valves for the vacuum

and air assist. The air filters are one directional and it is
important to install them in the proper direction relative to the

air flow of the lines.

TO APPLICATOR

VACUUM LINE FILTER ORIENTATION

The blue lines are used for the vacuum and the air flows
towards the vacuum generator (P/N: .14210-S) while the
black hose is the pressure line to the pad for its air assist.
NOTE: For a Dual Tamp (swing arm) applicator, one or
two vacuum filters are utilized for vacuum (blue air line).
Further details on the pneumatics can be found in chapter 11,

Maintenance (page 43).



OPTIONS

Chapter

Features and Options

Optional: Light Warning Assembly
LWA-LX-RH3C / LH3C

Low Labels Sensor - P/N: 14021 & 14022

Attached to one of the let off discs may be a low labels sensor.
This mechanical sensor, wired to the control box, will let the unit
know when the label stock is in small supply. When the labels
run low a indicator light will illuminate on the light tower.

Light Tower

The light tower is an optional accessory that compliments the
Low Labels Sensor. The light tower is designed to be mounted to
the top of the labeler stand for highest visibility. The light tower
will indicate when no etrors are present, when either
the labels or ribbon is in low supply or red when there is a total
system fault and stop.

Optional: Cleanable Vacuum Filter

P/N: P3587-C1

Loveshaw offers an air filter that can be opened and cleaned of

dirt and debris.

27



OPTIONS

Optional: Air Dryer
P/N: P3587-D1

Preceding your main-line air filter, you may find an air dryer. The
air dryer is designed to contain and trap 99.9% of any incoming
moisture and keep your system free of fluid contaminants.

Air Flow

Directional
Arrow

Ya” NPT

Output Port
Y&” NPT

Drain Plug
(Manual)

Incoming air pressure should be disconnected before draining any
VA f.id from the unit




OPTIONS

Optional: Portable Data Pad

ASSY P/N: .PDPA-LX-01

A portable Storage Pad (sometimes called a ‘print pad’) may be
included with your system. Please refer to the manual specific to
this device for instructions.

creE6
lulaHG)




OPTIONS

Optional: Spare Parts Kit (Straight
Tamp)

P/N: .SPK-LX8-T/B
Spare Parts Kits contain common wear parts conveniently in one

kit. The list of components is as follows:
® A1247-03 (Regulator Assembly Qty-1)
® FE7367-BS2 (Background Suppressed Sensor Qty-1)
e A1258B-1/2-326 (Fuse, 1/2A, Slow Blow Qty-5)
e A125FB-1/2-312 (Fuse, 1/2A, Fast Blow Qty-5)
® P146006-S1 (Solenoid Coil Qty-1)
® MO0055-022 (Tape Release Pin Qty-1)
® B0120-019 (Spring Collar Qty-1)
® 01956 (Let-Off Clamp Qty-1)
e B258824-02A (Rewind Clutch Qty-1)
® 14018-LT (Blow Tube Qty-1)
e B0190-019 (Dancer Bar Spring Qty-1)
¢ P4010-038 (Bulkhead Union Qty-1)
® 14199 (Vacuum Line Filter Qty 1 - 4 Pack)

® P14606-P1 (Piloted Air Valve Qty-1)

.14210-S (Vacuum Generator Qty-1)



OPTIONS

Optional: Spare Parts Kit (Dual Tamp -
Swing Arm)

P/N: .SPK-LX8-DT
Spare Parts Kits contain common wear parts conveniently in one

kit. The list of components is as follows:
o . A1247-03 (Regulator Assembly Qty-1)
® B0140-018 (Shock Absorber Qty-1)
e A1258B-1/2-326 (Fuse, 1/2A, Slow Blow Qty-5)
e A125FB-1/2-312 (Fuse, 1/2A, Fast Blow Qty-5)
® P14606-S1 (Solenoid Coil Qty-1)
® MO0055-022 (Tape Release Pin Qty-1)
® B0120-019 (Spring Collar Qty-1)
® 01956 (Let-Oft Clamp Qty-1)
® B258824-02A (Rewind Clutch Qty-1)
e .14018-LT (Blow Tube Qty-1)
e B0190-019 (Dancer Bar Spring Qty-1)
® P4010-038 (Bulkhead Union Qty-1)
® 14199 (Vacuum Line Filter Qty 1 - 4 Pack)
® .14210-S (Vacuum Generator Qty-1)

® TI3MB (Bumper — Rubber Qty-1)

31



CONTROLS

Chapter

Control Operation

Overview
T his section will cover the control aspects of the machine

and how to change the cycle functions of the labeler.
From here you will learn how to:

® Interface with the control panel.

® Change the cycle operation from ‘Print-then-Apply’ to ‘Apply-
then-Print’ modes.

® Use the ‘Reprint’ ability of the printer.

Power-On and Motor Control

The labeler takes its power from an auxiliary source provided by
the OEM printer. When you turn the printer off, or on, will turn
the control box off, or on. Turning the printer off will both clear
the printer buffer and deactivate the control box but there will
still be incoming power unless the power cord is removed from
its source on incoming voltage.

The labeler has a motor used to rewind the waste paper that
dispenses from the printer. This motor can be powered separately
from the rest of the labeler. The switch to do this is located on
the corner of the labeler near the rewind spindle.

=——

RRRRRRRR
ON



=7

CONTROLS

Selector Switch (Straight Tamp Models Only)

The selector switch controls the mode that the printer is in and
will determine what the machine does.

® Run: In this mode the labeler will run a complete cycle when the
product sensor photo-eye is triggered. This will be the normal
operational mode for your system.

® Bypass: This is the mode that the machine must be in if you want to
download labels. The mode is primarily designed for either a ‘power
on troubleshoot” or to ‘bypass production’ in the event that you do
not desire to clear the printer buffer (loaded labels) and do not want
to automate the label application, at the time.

® Feed: This will dispense a printed label onto the pad. This function
can be used in troubleshooting and is of key importance if you are
using the system in _Apphy-then-Print mode (see ‘Changing Modes’ in
the next section).

NOTE: The Dual Tamp (Swing Arm) Applicator utilizes a Touch
Screen in place of the selector switch and product timer to control
labeler function.

Touch Screen (Dual Tamp model)

The Dual Tamp utilizes a touch screen to select modes (dual
tamp or single tamp), jog a label out on the applicator pad, show
machine status and change product / applicator delays.

The unit also has five save areas for each mode for a total of ten
save areas. These areas are handy when you are running different
boxes/products that require different product delays (label
placement) or application delays (the time the applicator arm
needs to be engaged on the product).

Upon energizing the labeler, the touch screen can take up to 60 —
70 seconds to load information from the PLC before it can be
utilized. The following screens will be displayed on power up.

33



CONTROLS

NS Rockwell Autoration Ire
A1l Rights Reserveds

= rooT__JES

EA0E Rockwell Autoration Ine
Al Fizhits Reserucd.

1.01 1 LOAD

After the touch screen initializes, the main application screen will
appear. This screen will allow stopping and starting of the labeler
as well as jogging a label out on the applicator pad. The mode

button will allow you to access the modes, save areas and timers



CONTROLS

and the display will give machine status (i.e printer fault, machine
ready etc.)

JOG

MaCHINE READY | A=

The main screen will come up in the Stop condition. If you want
to jog a label, depress the Jog button which will momentarily turn
black, then return to the Stop. To run the labeler, depress the
Run button (run button will toggle to black / stop button will
turn white). If you accidentally go from the Start condition right
to the Mode button (bypassing the Stop), the following screen
will appear:

If-‘.TnF'I | RinlE l

creen switching controlled by

f OKFL
lruw:: HINE KESDT l

Depressing the OK(F1) button will clear this screen and return it
back to the main screen. Remember, always go to the Stop
button first prior to going to another function. Once back to the
main screen, depress the Mode button to enter other functions.
The next screen will appear.

35



CONTROLS

Note: Prior to changing
Timers in the individual

hiachine Dpeming hdode save areas, select the

applicable mode (single
Dol or double tamp) that will
2 TAMP TAMP be adjusted. For
example, if the Single

= B Tamp is selected and
then timers are changed
in the Dual Tamp save
areas, the changes will
not be saved.

This screen will allow the labeler to be toggled between Single
Tamp and Dual Tamp modes as well as enter the Setup menus.
Note: When toggling between the Tamp modes, the PLC will use
the last saved areas picked under each mode. For example, if save
area 1 has been previously selected for Single Tamp mode and
save area 3 was previously selected for Dual Tamp mode, these
would be the areas for timing that the labeler would be utilizing.
If a different save area or change of timer is desired, select the
Setup button and the following screen will appear:

“Uset” box

Enter / Return
button

Esc button

Press the “User” box to activate the area. Then use the arrow up
key to place a one (1) in the box, then press the Enter button.
The next screen will appear. NOTE: Pressing the Esc button
will return to the previous screen.



CONTROLS

Paszword:

4 av
[Fsere

“Password box”

Enter / Return
button

Esc button

Press the “Password” box to activate the area, arrow down or up
to place a nine (9) in the box, then press the Enter button. The
next screen (SETUP) will appear. NOTE: Pressing the Esc
button will return you to the Machine Operating Mode screen.

SINGLE T2za# DUAL T4 R
SETUR SETUR

Press appropriate
mode to access save
areas and time delays.

Pressing Logout will
prompt the Logout
Screen, which will be
addressed at the end
of this section.

To change save areas or time delays in the Single Tamp mode,
press the Single Tamp Setup button. The next screen will appear:

37




CONTROLS

g0 RDT APP
BLY  DEY

The PDT DLY (Product Delay) is the time from

ESC button; will
go to the Logout
Screen.

Timer box:
pressing the box
will activate the
individual timer
change screen.

NEXT button; will
g0 to save areas 3

area 3/4 screen,

and 4. Once in save

pressing next will go
to save area 5 screen.

Save area box:
pressing the desired
box will toggle
between the save
areas.

which the

product sensor senses the leading edge of the product to when it

tells the labeler to apply the label. The APP DLY

(Applicator

Delay) is the time the applicator arm is extended and engaging the

product.

To change a time value, press the appropriate timer box to be

changed and the next screen will appear:

Press the timer
box to activate
the cursor. Use
the arrow up,
down, left, right
to change time.

Enter / return
will save the new
values and return
to the previous
screen.

Esc button; will
return to the
previous screen
without saving
changes.

Once the Enter/Return button is pressed, the changes will be

saved and the previous screen will displayed.



CONTROLS

Press ESC to go
to the Logout
Screen.

B0x RODT APP
FREXE kN

If the desired timers are correct and the appropriate save area is
selected, then press ESC which will display the Logout Screen.

| LOGOUT SZREEN |

PRESS LOGOUT AND
THEMN PRESS"ESCT

To completely logout (require User and Password screen to be
completed to re-enter the set-up in the future), press Logout then
ESC. The display will return back to the Main (Start/Stop/Jog)
Screen. If easy re-entry is desired, then just press the ESC button,
which will allow re-entry into the Set-up screens without
prompting the User and Password screens.

Note: If the Dual Tamp Setup is selected instead of the Single
Tamp Setup (in the SETUP screen), the save areas are very
similar and the timer change screens are identical as the Single
Tamp screens. See below.

39



CONTROLS

BOX PROD APPEL PRODO SPPL
oLyl DLY1 DLYZ DLYZ

0 (1 0]

= e

There are five screens each having a separate save areas. Pressing
ESC will access the Logout Screen; pressing NEXT will scroll
through the save areas. To change a timer value, follow the same
procedures previously outlined.

Notice there are four timers required for the Dual Tamp mode.
PROD DLY1 (Product Delay 1) is the time delay between the
product sensor sensing the leading edge of the product to when
the applicator applies the first label; APPL DLY1 (Applicator
Delay 1) is how long the applicator engages the product for the
first label prior to returning home. PROD DLY?2 (Product Delay
2) is the time delay after the applicator returns home until the
next label is applied and APPL DLY2 (Applicator Delay 2) is
how long the applicator engages the product (second label) prior
to returning home.



CONTROLS

Changing Modes (all models)

The labeler has two possible modes of operation:

® Print-then-Apply: Upon triggering the product sensor, the machine
will print one label and immediately apply it.

® Apply-then-Print: Upon triggering the product sensor, the machine
will activate the air cylinder and then print one label. You will need to
feed one label, via the feed selection, before automating the system.

In order to select one mode or the other you will need to open
the control box and access the panel. When you open the box,

you should see the following (for Sato printer): Note: A Zebra printer
will have an additional terminal 214/ B.

O

O

]

— 0ooooooooow

elel o [ele]®]

elel 2 [sa[a]
elel o Jelele]

%H@\L © ele®

[
.

Terminal 2 — Terminal 20

OOObOOOO

[S)[e][e][e][e](e](e][e]

RO Rty =

/
)

)

)

)

)

2%

\ [T
O

S—ITuo~ bR EuoTn o~ o
ug =
[ov]

Terminal 2 is a keyed terminal that controls the mode of the labeler. With the
key inserted (default operation) the machine runs in Apply-Then-Print (A/P)
mode. Removing the Terminal Key (A124-AB-DPL) will change the
function to Print-Then-Apply (P/A) mode.

Reprint Mode (all Models)

41



CONTROLS

Reprint mode allows you to download a quantity of One Label (Two Labels
for a Zebra printer) into the printer and forces the labeler to continually print
that label until another label is downloaded.

FOR SATO PRINTER: This function is enabled by inserting a Terminal
Key (A124-AB-DPL) into terminal 20A/B (see illustration above) and
enabling the repeat function in the printer menu (see CD-ROM supplied for
the Sato printer for specific directions to change). Download a single label to
the printer. Turn the selector switch to “run”. FOR ZEBRA PRINTER:
Insett the terminal key also into 20A/B. As with the Sato, enable the repeat
function utilizing the menu system of the Zebra printer. Download a
quantity of (2) labels to the printer. Turn the selector switch to “feed” (if in
A/P mode, leave label on the pad, if in P/A mode, manually remove the
label). Turn the selector switch to “run”.




MAINTENANCE

Maintenance

moved past its sensor equipment and the labeler responds by printing

and applying a label. There may be times when a part of the machine

wears down and part of the machine’s operation fails. This section will
guide you through servicing and maintaining your labeler. Many of these
operations will require access to components behind the protective cover and
should be done by a technician with access to tools.

I n normal operation, the labeler is simply turned-on and products are

Pneumatic System
Do NOT Use Lubricated Air!

The label machine is designed to run on clean dry air. The components used
are not specified for use with oils of any kind.

Do NOT Try to service the machine with the air engaged.

Your labeling system was factory installed with a lock-out ready disconnect
valve. Air should be deactivated from the system prior to servicing the lines
or components and even if lock-out procedures are not used in your plant, it
is recommended that the valve be at least tagged to prevent anyone from
energizing the system while work is performed on it.

Loss or Decline of Vacuum

The most likely cause of poor vacuum performance may be due to blocked
filters. In the event that the vacuum filters are clean, check the exhaust
mufflers of the venturi vacuum generators (P/N: .14210-S). The exhaust
mufflers may have collected some particulate that the filter missed. Simply
removing it and making sure that it is clear will improve performance.

4 4 / Exhaust
Incoming Air . ‘ <

Vacuum

Muffler

Chapter



Blow Tube Pressure

The Blow Tube (P/N: .14018-LT) that guides the label onto the pad from
the dispensing edge of the printer is regulated by a flow control. DO NOT
increase air pressure to the system instead of adjusting this control.

Air Pressure and Regulation

The incoming air pressure of the machine should not exceed 100psi. You
may damage the pneumatic components if the pressure exceeds this
value. Your labeler was optimized for performance at the factory using
between 45 and 60 pounds of incoming air pressure.

Solenoids

The Straight Tamp labeler uses three solenoids of two different types to
perform its operations. There is a typical 4-way solenoid coil (P14606-S1)
and a piloted valve (P/N: P14606-P1) that operates the air assist. The
Dual Tamp labeler uses only two of the (P14606-S1) solenoids. Each
valve has a spring return override that can be depressed to determine
functionality, diagnosis, and piping in conjunction with the pneumatic
diagram in the next chapter.

To Air Cylinder

To Vacuum and
Blow Tube

Override Button



MAINTENANCE

P146006-P1

Vacuum Line

From Regulator

From Regulator

Override Button

Motor

Your label machine utilizes a synchronous motor and chain along with a slip
clutch to rewind the waste paper from your label roll.

DO NOT Work on the Chain while Unit is Plugged In.

The motor does have an ‘on/off’ switch (see page 24) but it is best to make

sure that power is off to the whole system and that the unit is unplugged
before working on the motor or chain drive.

Lubrication

The motor (P/N: 08872) requites no lubrication and the chain will need very
little lubricant over its lifetime. Over lubricating the chain may have adverse
effects on the rewind clutch (see below). To lubricate the chain simply supply
a few drops of machine or motor oil to the chain. The continuous run of the
motor during normal operation will work the lubricant into the chain.

Slip Clutch

The slip clutch (P/N: B258824-02A) on the rewind spindle is a fixed spring
tension. Make sure to keep the clutch dry and free of corrosives and oils.
Over time the components of the clutch will wear and when the tension
(8oz-in torque) prevents the rewind from turning under weight, it should be
replaced.

Chain Tension

The use of a slip clutch means that very little tension is desired on the system.
The chain should have a little sag when properly installed.




Control Box

Your system uses an Allen-Bradley MicroLogix1000 PLC to control its
function along with a series of terminal blocks and relays. Enclosed with this
manual is a copy of the PLC program for your reference. It is not advised
that you alter this program unless you have Rockwell Software on your
computer and are experienced with PLC programming.

DO NOT Work on the Control Box while Unit is Plugged In.

The control box is supplied power by the ‘on/off switch on your OEM
printer but it is best to make sure that power is removed from the whole
system and that the unit is unplugged before working on the control panel.

All diagrams and schematics are located in the Service Chapter following.



ASSEMBLIES AND SCHEMATICS

Chapter

Assemblies and

Schematics

This section contains assembly drawings and schematics required to repair or
rebuild your label machine. The drawings are organized under the following

sub-headings.
1. Main Frame and Stand Assemblies (for all models)
2. Pneumatic Assemblies (for all models)
3. Pneumatic Diagram (Straight Tamp models)
4. Pneumatic Diagram (Dual Tamp/CW — Swing Arm model)
5. Applicator Assemblies (Straight Tamp models)
6. Applicator Assembly (Dual Tamp/CW — Swing Arm model)
7. Electrical Assembly and Schematics for Sato and Zebra
Printers (Straight Tamp models)
8. Electrical Assembly and Schematics for Sato and Zebra

Printers (Dual Tamp/CW — Swing Arm model)

47



MAIN FRAME AND STAND

ASSEMBLIES

(FOR ALL MODELS)



4 1
: REVISION HISTORY
DESCRIPTION DATE AUTHOR | APPROVED
ADDED LH 10/14/09 KK
NOTE: RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN.
Parts List
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
B0080-880 LABELER FRAME PLATE (RIGHT
HAND)
B0080-881 LABELER FRAME PLATE (LEFT
HAND)
B7233-0LT BACK COVER
FFWSAS FLAT WASHER
FLWSAP LOCK WASHER 6-32
Q FBHSA050S08 BUTT. HD. CAP SCREW 6-32 X 1/2 LG.
\@ MATL PART # cAD FILE LX-80_BACK GOYERHMNCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rmw company
st PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE  9/5/2008 |\, _-Q;:f_’g? 5 N L
50 NOT SCALE PRINT ox oo NGLEST2 LX REAR COVER ASSEMBLY

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

X =t1.0mm MACH. ,
METRIC XX =.3mm  ENISH

XXX =t.1mm

FRACTIONS t1/64

DWGNO |X-80 SCALE  3/16
MATERIAL CHECKED
DRAWN  ADAM APPROVED ADAM

i)

2




1

NOTE: RIGHT HAND ASSEMBY SHOWN.

REVISION HISTORY

REV } DESCRIPTION | DATE | DESIGNER[ APPROVED

Parts List
ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 .08872-60 GEAR MOTOR, 220V, 60Hz
2 1 .A1247-03 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
3 1 .A4353-01 IDLER ASSEMBLY
4 1 01915-Z DANCER ASSEMBLY
5 1 MO0055-022 TAPE RELEASE PIN
6 1 01044 12" LET-OFF DISC
7 1 B0030-082 THRUST NEEDLE ROLLER AND CAGE ASSEMBLY
8 2 |B0030-083 THRUST WASHER
9 2 B0120-019 COLLAR, SPRING CLOSURE
10 1 .01956 LET-OFF CLAMP ASSEMBLY
11 1 01044-012 LET-OFF GUIDE PLATE
12 1 B258824-02A LX REWIND CLUTCH
13 1 .A8226-01A VACUUM GAUGE ASSEMBLY
14 1 .14018-LT AIR TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1 HOLE
15 1 B0190-019 SPRING
16 1 M0010-018 1/4-20 THUMB SCREW
17 1 P4010-038 BLKHEAD UNION
MATL PART # cADFILE LX8 COMMON SRARERIdES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rrw company
sTD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE 9/9/2008 |\ oy f;;:fosss ANGLES *1/2° e

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

DO NOT SCALE PRINT

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT M, {OF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE

RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUE

IATTER THER(

ST.

XXX =t.005

COMMON SPARES

X =*1.0mm
MAGH.
METRIC.XX =t.3mm F‘N‘SH\‘;
XXX =t.imm

pwaG No |X-80

SCALE 14

MATERIAL

CHECKED

FRACTIONS *1/64

DRAWN  ADAM

APPROVED ADAM

2




4 I 2 I 1
Parts List REVISION HISTORY
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REV DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
A 232 11/14 ALS. W.M.
1 1 |B0080-880 LABELER FRAME PLATE (RIGHT HAND) A ASSES e 1’ X /2/889 KKS
or 1 1 |B0080-881 LABELER FRAME PLATE (LEFT HAND)
2 T TM0035-0030 £116.15 THREADED ROD NOTE: RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN.
3 1 [M0060-011 LET OFF SPINDLE
4 1 [o1530 LET OFF TUBE CAP
5 1 [M0060-001 LET OFF ROLLER INSERT RETAINER
6 1 |.01960-80 REWIND GUIDE
7 1 [o1810-LT REWIND SPINDLE
8 1 |o19152 DANCER ASSEMBLY
9 1 [M0055-022 TAPE RELEASE PIN
10 2 |MLT80-030 TEFLON ROLLER
1 2 |M0030-051 IDLER ROLLER SHAFT
12 1 [01044 12" LET-OFF DISC
13 1 [B0030-082 THRUST NEEDLE ROLLER AND CAGE ASSEMBLY
14 2 |B0030-083 THRUST WASHER
15 2 |FFHSE100P08 FLAT HD. CAP SCREW 1/4-20 x 1 LG.
16 2 |FFWSDP FLAT WASHER 1/4
17 2 |FBHSE075505 BUTT. HD. HEX HEAD, 0.25 UNC x 0.625
18 2 |FLWSDP LOCK WASHER 1/4
19 2 |B0120-019 COLLAR, SPRING CLOSURE
20 5 |FLWSEP LOCK WASHER 5/16
21 2 |FHFNSHP HEX NUT 5/16-18
22 1 |FHDNSHP DOME NUT 5/16-18
23 1 [.01956 LET-OFF CLAMP ASSEMBLY
24 1 |01044.012 LET-OFF GUIDE PLATE
25 2 |FFHSA037P08 FLAT HD. SCREW 6-32 X 3/8
26 1 |FSSSE050P05 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2
27 2 |01601 BEARING SKF 16101
28 1 |MLT80-037 AIR CYLINDER MOUNT BRACKET
29 2 |FSHSE200P05 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 2
30 1 |14018LT AIR TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1 HOLE
31 1 [P9000-001 DANCER BAR STOP NUT
32 1 [M0010-018 THUMB SCREW 1/4-20
33 2 |FFHSZ075P08 4-40 X 3/4 FHS
34 1 |FSHSD125505 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

MATL PART #

cap FILE |LX-80_FRONT]

PLOT DATE 11/19/2007

idWOL ERANCES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED:

LOVESHAW an ITW Company

RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.

ST.ST.

DRAWN DATE  9/5/2008

X =£.050
INCH . XX =015  ANGLES*1/2"

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

DO NOT SCALE PRINT

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

XXX =+.005
X =*1.0mm
IACH.
METRIC.XX =t.3mm F‘N‘SH\Z}T
XXX =t.imm

FRACTIONS *1/64

TITLE

FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY

pwaG No |X-80 SCALE  1:4

MATERIAL CHECKED

DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM

2




4 3 4 2 | 1

REVISION HISTORY

REV | DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER| APPROVED
A 08-232 11/14/08 A.LS. W.M.
B ADDED LH 10/14/09 KK
Parts List
ITEM|QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 [B0080-880 LABELER FRAME PLATE (RIGHT HAND)
1 |B0080-881 LABELER FRAME PLATE (LEFT HAND)
1 |M0105-006 DANCER BAR CLAMP
1 1.08872-60 GEAR MOTOR, 220V, 60Hz
1 |.A4353-01 IDLER ASSEMBLY
1 |MLT80-045 OUTSIDE BEARING CAP
3 |MLT80-044 STAND OFF POST
1 |MLT80-035 REWIND SPINDLE BUSHING CAP
2 |FFHSD062P05 FLAT HD. SCREW 10-32
3 |FSHSD063S05 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW
3 |FSSSD050B05 SET SCREW 10-32 X 1/2
1 |FSHSD075B05 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW 10-32 X 3/4
2 |FFHSE100P08 FLAT HD. CAP SCREW 1/4-20 x 1 LG
5 |FLWSEP LOCK WASHER 5/16
2 |FHENSHP HEX NUT 5/16-18
2 |FSSSD037B05 SET SCREW 10-32 X 3/8
2 |FFWSEP FLAT WASHER 5/16
2 |FSHSE100B05 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1.0 LG.
2 |01601 BEARING SKF 16101
1 |B258824-02A LX REWIND CLUTCH
1 |M25B21-021 SPROCKET, 25-B-21
1 |FSBSE125B05-C1 5/16 DANCER BAR SHOULDER - LX SERIES
1 |MLT80-048 BUSHING - OIL LYTE BRONZE
1 [B0190-019 SPRING
1 [B0010-008 BUSHING
2 |FFHSZ075P08 4-40 X 3/4 FHS
1 |FSHSD125S05 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW
oA .
o
° -
[
4
U .
00
MATL PART # cap FILE LX-80_MECHANICAIEIWCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an 1tw company
sTD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
) ST.ST. DRAWNDATE  9/9/2008 [ - % =70 | TE
NOTE: RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN. S SO NOT SCALE PRINT oty ANaLEST1Z MECHANICAL ASSEMBLY
T ST M SUST TTERTUETEOMS T SCUEPEErERT oL kot Fiion & | Dwa o LX-80 SCALE 14
RESRODULED OTHER AN SO YOS O USE OF T6 BE DRGLOSER T0 OTHER HXX =t 1mm MATERIAL CHECKED
T OUT THE XPRESSED WATEN CONSENT G V2SS o AND WaLL B
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS *1/64 | orawn  ADAM APPROVED ADAM

4 3 4& 2 I 1




2 1
! REVISION HISTORY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A RELEASED 10/19/2009 KK
Parts List
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 .UMS-01 LABELER MOUNTING
STAND ASSY.
2 1 22-U03A MOUNTING HARNESS
3 2 MLT80-041 PIVOT BUSHING
4 2 FSBSN175B05 1/2 x 1-3/4 SHOULDER
BOLT
5 4 FFWSHP FLAT WASHER 1/2"
6 2 FNLNSJP HEX NYLOK NUT 3/8-16
7 2 FFWSFP FLAT WASHER 3/8
8 2 202669 RATCHET HANDLE
9 1 B0080-880 LABELER FRAME
PLATE, RIGHT HAND
OR9 1 B0080-881 LABELER FRAME
PLATE. LEFT HAND
10 1 B0140-102 HANDLE
11 1 FFLSEP FLAT WASHER, 5/16"
MATL PART # cap FILE X80 Station R1.iglyi ERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rrw company
N/A STD PLOT DATE 10/19/2009 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST.| NA DRAWNDATE 101192009 |0 % tors  anarestrz | MOUNTING STAND WITH

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

DO NOT SCALE PRINT

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

XXX =%.005

X =t1.0mm MAGCH.

METRIC XX=t3mm gien 7/ | PWGNO LX80 Station

XXX =t.1mm

FRACTIONS *1/64 DRAWN

FRAME
SCALE  N/A
MATERIAL  N/A CHECKED
KENK APPROVED

i)

2




PNEUMATIC ASSEMBLIES

(FOR ALL MODELS)




I

1

REVISION HISTORY
REV | DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
ADDED LH AND
A NOTE 10/14/09 KK
Parts List
QTY| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 |B0080-880 LABELER FRAME PLATE (RIGHT HAND)
1 |B0080-881 LABELER FRAME PLATE (LEFT HAND)
1 |.A1247-03 REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
12 |FLWSBP #8 LOCK WASHER
8 |FSHSB050B08 8-32 X 1/2 SHCS
2 |FFWSBP Type A Plain Washer
2 |FSSSD037B05 10-32 X 3/8 SET SCREW
1 |.A8226-01A VACUUM GAUGE ASSEMBLY
1 |.14018-LT AIR TUBE ASSEMBLY -1 HOLE
1 |M0010-018 1/4-20 THUMB SCREW
1 |P4010-038 BLKHEAD UNION
1 |.A765-T_B-01A VACUUM/BLOW SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
1 |.A765-A_R-01A APPLY/RETRACT SOLENOID ASSEMBLY
1 [.14210-S VACUUM GENERATOR ASSEMBLY
1 |.A765-B_V-01A PILOTED VACUUM/BLOW SOLENOID COIL
(SEE NOTE 2)
NOTE:

1. RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN.
2. ITEM 14 1S NOT REQUIRED FOR DUAL TAMP (LX80_DT)
LABELERS; ONLY FOR TAMP (LX80_T) MODELS.

cAD FILE LX-80_PNEUM

PLOT DATE 11/19/2007

ST. ST.

DRAWN DATE  9/9/2008

DO NOT SCALE PRINT

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

ATHELIMANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rrw company
OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
X =%.050 TITLE
INCH XX =£015 12"
Xk etous NGLESTIZ PNEUMATIC ASSEMBLY
X =1,
METRIC XXt rcr. 7 | owa No_LX-80 SCALE  1:4
XXX =t.1mm MATERIAL CHECKED
FRACTIONS *1/64 DRAWN  ADAM APPROVED ADAM

45 2




4

1 v 2 1
Parts List REVISION HISTORY
ITEM|QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REV | DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
1 | 1 |08056-SS SINGLE HOLE AIR TUBE A 08-192 9/25/08 ALS. W.M.
2 1 |FSSSD037B05 10-32 X 3/8 SET SCREW
3 1 |P6010-007A FLOW CONTROL ELBOW - METER IN
B
<+
////
A
MAT'L PART # CADFILE .14018-LT.idw| TOLERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an ITW Company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE 8/29/2008 |\ -, _-5;:-;_’535 ANGLES H/2" TITLE
J——— 50 NOT SCALE PRINT XXt 005 AIR TUBE ASSEMBLY - 1 HOLE
IS T e e vermo ot amn BN o [oweno 1401817 sone
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS t1/64 DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM
4 I [ 2




2 ﬂ? 1
Parts List REVISION HISTORY
ITEM|QTY|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REV | DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
1 1 |P14606-S1 SOLENOID COIL A A?%E&Dl\nglgrl\é 4 10/14/09 KK
2 1 |P4010-027 FEMALE AIR CONNECTOR
3 2 |P4010-Y25 FITTING - Y BRANCH, 1/4" NPT
4 2 |P4010-007 PLUG, 1/4"
(SEE NOTE)
5 2 |P0000-006 MUFFLER

ITEM 4 IS NOT USED ON A STANDARD STROKE TAMP (LX80_T)
LABELER; THEY ARE USED ON THE EXTENDED STROKE TAMP
LABELER AND THE DUAL TAMP (LX80_DT) LABELER.

MAT'L PART # cADFILE .A765-A_R-01A.idwh ERANCES UNLESS I.LOVESH A\X} an ITW Company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
X =t1.050
ST. ST. DRAWN DATE 9/17/2008 |\ ori Xx =015 anaLestio | o APPLY/RETRACT SOLENOID
STAINLESS : NO FINISH DO NOT SCALE PRINT XXX =%.005 ASSEMBLY
L T IOl I IR [METRIC XX £amm gy | OWGNO A765-A/R-01A SOALE_1:1
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS t1/64 DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM
2 4& 1




2 ﬂ? 1
Parts List REVISION HISTORY
ITEM|QTY|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REV DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
1 | 1 |P14606-51 _ |SOLENOID COIL A | ADDEDITEMS | 10/14/09 KK
2 3 |P4010-027 FEMALE AIR CONNECTOR
3 2 |P0000-006 MUFFLER

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

X =t1.0mm

MACH. ,,
METRIC .XX =t.3mm FINISH \7-

XXX =t 1mm

FRACTIONS *1/64

MAT'L PART # CADFILE .A765-T_B-01A.idwH ERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an ITW Company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE  9/16/2008 |+, Ao ANGLES*1/2" e VACUUM/BLOW SOLENOID
DO NOT SCALE PRINT XXX =1.005

ASSEMBLY

DwGNO .A765-T/B-01A SCALE  1:1
MATERIAL CHECKED
DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM

2

A




1

REVISION HISTORY
DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
10/9/2008 A.L.S.
ADDED ITEMS
4.5 & NOTE 10/14/09 KK
Parts List
NOTE: THIS SOLENOID ASSY. IS ONLY USED ITEM | QTY |PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ON THE TAMP (LX80_T) LABELER; NOT 1 1 P14606-P1 PILOTED SOLENOQOID COIL
THE DUAL TAMP (LX80_DT) LABELER. 2 1 14030 FITTING
3 3 P4010-027 FEMALE AIR CONNECTOR
4 1 P0000-006 MUFFLER
5 1 P7584-125 1/8" NPT PLUG
MAT'L PART # CADFILE .A765-B_V-01A.idwH ERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an ITW Company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE 10/9/2008 | . Ao ANGLES* 175 TITLE PILOTED VACUUM/BLOW
XXX =t.005

STAINLESS : NO FINISH

DO NOT SCALE PRINT

THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF
LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

SOLENOID COIL

X =t1.0mm

METRIC.XX =t .3mm MQ?SHH 1\2;7- pwaNo .A765-B/V-01A

SCALE 111

XXX =t 1mm

MATERIAL

CHECKED

FRACTIONS t1/64 | prawn  ADAM

APPROVED ADAM

A




1

REVISION HISTORY

REV | DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED
Parts List
ITEM|QTY|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 |P34864-01 FITTING - TEE, 1/4" HOSE

2 1 [P3010-005 PRESSURE GAUGE
MATL PART # cADFILE .AB226-01A.idW TOLERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rrw company

STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST. ST. DRAWN DATE  8/27/2008 X =050 .|TITLE
INCH XX=%015  ANGLES*1/2
e SO NOT SCALE PRINT XXt 005 VACUUM GAUGE ASSEMBLY

T IOl I ST [METRIC XX amm gy 7 | OWGNO_AB226-01A SOALE_1:1
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS t1/64 DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM

2

A




1

REVISION HISTORY

REV

DESCRIPTION DATE DESIGNER | APPROVED

Parts List
ITEM [QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 |P14058-S1 AIR FILTER
2 1 |14405-B AIR SHUT-OFF
3 1 |P4010-027 FEMALE AIR CONNECTOR
4 1 |P4000-036 THREADED UNION
5 1 |MLT80-038 REGULATOR MOUNT
6 4 |FLWMEP LOCK WASHER M4
7 4 |FSHMEO025P10 SHCS M4 X 0.7 X 25 LG.
MAT'L PART # CADFILE A1247-02.idW | TOLERANCES UNLESS LLOVESHAWN an rrw company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
X =1.050 TITLE
ST. ST. DRAWN DATE  7/30/2008 ||\ /<1y ‘Xx =015 ANGLES*1/2" AIR FILTER
STAINLESS : NO FINISH DO NOT SCALE PRINT XXX =.005
[EASTAC AR WIS IS T AU o |uermio Xt omm FG o [owano A1247-02 SONE_12
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS t1/64 DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM

2

A




| 1

NOTE:

REVISION HISTORY

REV | DESCRIPTION DATE

DESIGNER | APPROVED

A 08-180 9/16/08 ALS. W.M.

B 08-191 9/22/2008 ALS. W.M.

ADDED ITEM 4
& NOTE

10/15/09 KK

. RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN.

ITEM 4 1S ONLY REQUIRED ON THE DUAL TAMP
(LX80_DT) LABELER; NOT THE TAMP (LX80_T)

LABELER.

Parts List

ITEM | QTY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

P4010-027

FEMALE AIR CONNECTOR

P0020-003

REGULATOR WITH GAUGE

P4010-U14

FITTING, Y-DOUBLE STACK

AN
N[=|=]|=

P4010-007
(SEE NOTE 2)

PLUG, 1/4"

MATL PART # CADFILE A1247-03.idW | TOLERANGES UNLESS [LOVESHAW anrtw company
STD PLOT DATE 11/19/2007 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
X =t.050 TITLE
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE  8/1/2008 .
INCH XX =t015  ANGLES*1/2
T e L REGULATOR ASSEMBLY
X =t1.0mm
MACH. .
DRSS T RS o s o ey o [DWa N0 A1247-03 SoMLE 1
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED

WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST.

FRACTIONS t1/64

DRAWN ADAM APPROVED ADAM

i)

2




PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM

(STRAIGHT TAMP MODELS)



REVISION RECORD
TO PAD REV | DESCRIPTION DATE |ATH |DR [CK
A | ECO 09-210 09/15/09 KK
PILOT VAC/BLOW
SOLENOID  ASSM
P/N: .A765—B/V—01A
APPLY /RETRACT
SOLENOID ASSM
P/N: .A765—A/R—01A VACUUM
FILTERS GAUGE ASSEMBLY
P/N: 14199 a P/N: .A8226—01A
M / B
oézommM__H_‘ - /
RETRACT
B / A VACUUM
e DT, D AsSEmBLY
Ty P/N: .14210-S
o<r_zommM__H_‘>\\
H FLOW CONTROL
EXTEND L P/N P6010—002
] 5 X
FLOW CONTROL
P/N P6070—007A
LO/TO QUICK
HOSE DISCONNECT H A N~ >TO BLOW TUBE
COUPLING P/N: 14405-B TN\
AR m%ﬂki /‘f LW
FILTER
P/N: 14058-S1 REGULATOR VACUUM,/BLOW
ASSEMBLY
P/N: .A765-T/B—01A
MAT'L PART # CAD FILE: 601910 TOLERANCES UNLESSS LOVESHAW  on MW company
- STD PLOT DATE: 10/14/08 OTHERWISE NOTED: ROUTE 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA
) x -t TITLE:
DRAWN DATE: 10/2,/08 Y uw.w,w LX80/LX800
STAINLESS:  NO FINISH | DO NOT SCALE PRINT i PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM
LOVESUAN-ITW AND 1S T0 BE' TREATED BY YOU AS GONFIDENTIL PROPRIETARY METRIC % = mm PART #: — SCALE: N/A
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEREOF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANGLES+1/2  FRACTIONS +1/64 | MATERIAL: — CHECK'D:
OF 'RETURNED TO LOVESLAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. ' [oVEoRAWSITW AND WL MACHINE “
: FINISH "%/ DESIGNED: A.L.S. |DRAWN:A.LS. | APPRV'D:




PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM

(DUAL TAMP - SWING ARM
MODEL)




REVISION RECORD
TO APPLICATOR PAD REV | DESCRIPTION DATE |ATH |DR [CK
A | RELEASED 09/1509 KK
APPLY /RETRACT FILTER
SOLENQID ASSM P/N: 14199
P/N: .A765—A/R—01A
FL.OW_ CONTROL
P/N P6010-002 M
CYLINDER
RETRACT ]
m
FL.OW_ CONTROL PLUG
P/N P8010-002  p/N P4010-007
CYLINDER
A‘
EXTEND .|_‘>\\_| PLUG(S) FLOW._ CONTROL
P/N P4010-007 P/N P6010-002
P/N uﬂr%éoo 007 VACUUM
/ - A g DUHT D ASSEMBLY
| P/N: .14210-S
FLOW CONTROL
P/N P6GT0—007A
LO/TO QUICK A
HOSE DISCONNECT H ——>TO BLOW TUBE
COUPLING P/N: 14405-B
AR SUPPLY >—I @ ><] /J LW
ok REGULATOR
P/N: A1247—03 SOLENOID ASSM
e P/N: .A765-T/B—01A
MAT'L PART # CAD FILE: 601913 TOLERANCES UNLESSS LOVESHAW  on MW company
- STD PLOT DATE: 09/15/09 OTHERWISE NOTED: ROUTE 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA
DRAWN DATE: 09/15/09| .= X =z} TITLE: LX80 / 800 DT
STAINLESS: NO FINISH |DO NOT SCALE PRINT i PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM
LOVESHANTW AND 15 O BE' TREATED BY YOU AS GONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY | METRC  Bx 2% 3mm PART #: — SCALE: N/A
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEREOF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANGLES +1/2°  FRACTIONS +1/84 | MATERIAL: — CHECK’D:
BF RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW' UPON. REQUEST, | oVroriW (W AND WILL ) acring “
. FNISH "%/ DESIGNED: KK DRAWN: KK APPRV'D:




REVISION RECORD
REV | DESCRIPTION DATE |ATH DR |CK
A | RELEASED 12/02/09 KK
TO APPLICATOR PAD  TO APPLICATOR PAD
APPLY /RETRACT (REAR HALF) (FRONT HALF)
SOLENQID ASSM A A
P/N: .A765-A/R—01A
FLOW_CONTROL
P/N P6010—002 M AV \ﬂ_me AV \ﬂ_me
~7 P/N: 14199 ~7 P/N: 14199
CYLINDER
RETRACT ] vﬂ 7A_u én%op_wﬁm%%m
B //T
FLOW_ CONTROL PLUG pem VACUUM
P/N P6010-002  p/N P4010-007 ASSEMBLY
X P/N: .14210-S
CYLINDER
EXTEND <] >\\_|
FLOW. CONTROL
PLUG PLUG P/N P6010-002
P/N P4010-007 P/N P4010-007
B peu VACUUM
B ASSEMBLY
X P/N: .14210-S
FLOW CONTROL
_IO\._.O QUICK _U\Z PB010—-007A
HOSE DISCONNECT A
COUPLING P/N: 14405-B H —> TO BLOW TUBE
AR SUPPLY >— @ <] /J W \
FILTER
P/N: 14058-S1 ﬂmmmcm__./\_ﬁmw
e SOLENQID ASSM
P/N: .A765-T/B—01A
MAT'L PART # CAD FILE: 601914 TOLERANCES UNLESSS LOVESHAW  on MW company
- STD PLOT DATE: 12/02/09 OTHERWISE NOTED: ROUTE 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA
DRAWN DATE: 12/02/09| .. % Zi8% TT4EX80 / 800 DT w/ SECONDARY
STAINLESS:  NO FINISH | DO NOT SCALE PRINT i VACUUM — PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM
LOVESHANITW AND 15 O BE' TREATED BY YOU AS GONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY METRC  X%x 2% Tmm PART #: — SCALE: N/A
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEREOF SHALL NOT BE
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO ANGLES £1/2° FRACTIONS +1/84 | MATERIAL: — CHECK'D:
BE RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. o v AND L MACHINE “
: FINISH '3/ DESIGNED: KK DRAWN: KK APPRV'D:




APPLICATOR ASSEMBLIES

(STRAIGHT TAMP MODELS)



4 | 3 Yi? 2 | 1

REVISION HISTORY
REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY
A 10/31/2008 AR
B ADDED ITEM 10 | 04/27/2009 KK
Parts List
QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 P8010-416 TWIN ROD AIR CYLINDER
2 1 140LT-046 VACUUM GRID
3 1 MLT80-042 SENSOR MOUNT PLATE
4 1 MLT80-033 VACUUM CHAMBER
5 1 14030 FITTING
6 3 |FFHSB050B05 FLAT HD.CAP SCREW #8-32 x 1/2
7 2 |FSHMGO020P10 SOC. HD. CAP SCREW M6 X 20 LG.
8 6 |FFHMDO10P10 FLAT HD. CAP SCREW M3 X 10 LG.
9 4 |P4010-34S LOW PROFILE ELBOW
MATL PART # CAD FILE TP-LX80-40XH0 TOLERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rrw Company
CRS. STD PLOT DATE OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
ST.ST. DRAWN DATE 10/31/2008 |\, ey ANGLES 112 TITLE
STAINLESS : NO FINISH DO NOT SCALE PRINT XXX =1.005
X =t1.0
ISR E T S TR eI uermio x-tamm FT), 7 [one o sonie
INFORMATION. THIS DRAWING OR SUBJECT MATTER THEROF SHALL NOT BE XXX =t.1mm
REPRODUCED OTHER THAN FOR YOUR OWN USE OR TO BE DISCLOSED TO OTHER MATERIAL CHECKED
WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS t1/64 DRAWN amyr APPROVED
4 I 3 [N 2 1




4 | 3 Yi? 2 | 1

REVISION HISTORY
NOTE: RIGHT HAND (STANDARD) IMAGE SHOWN. REV_| DESCRIPTION DATE BY
FOR LEFT HAND - REVERSE PART 3 ON ASSEMELY. A RELEASED 9/4/2009 | KK
Parts List
** STANDARD CHAMBER AND GRID PLATE SHOWN. ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
DEPENDING ON THE LABEL SIZE, A CUSTOM GRID ..
PLATE AND CHAMBER MAY BE REQUIRED. O1R 1 |[P8010-420 AIR CYL. 350mm (13.75") STROKE
1 1 [P8010-421 AIR CYL., 500mm (19.68") STROKE
2 1 LABN-0013-4 INTERFACE BLOCK, EXT. CYL.
3 1 LABN-0014-4 INTERFACE PLATE, EXT CYL LX80
4 1 LABN-0015A-4 GUARD, EXT. CYL. (350mm STROKE)
OR
4 1 LABN-0015-4 GUARD, EXT. CYL. (500mm STROKE)
5 2 [14012 1/4" HOSE X 10-32 TH 90 DEG.
FITTING
6 8 FLWMGP LOCK WASHER M6
7 2 FFWMGP FLAT WASHER M6
8 4 FSHMGO040P10 SHCS M6 X 1.0 X 40 LG.
9 6 FBHMGO010P10 BUTT. HD. CAP SCERW M6 X 10 LG.
10 2 FLWSDP LOCK WASHER 1/4
11 2 |FHHSE125P05 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1.25
12 2 FHHMG025P10 HHCS M6 X 25
13 1 E2000-127 SENSOR, AUTO SWITCH
14 1 P0010-037 STRAP, SENSOR (25mm BORE)
15 1 P0010-038 ADAPTER PLATE, SENSOR
16 REF. |140LT-046 ** VACUUM GRID
17 REF. |MLT80-033 ** VACUUM CHAMBER
18 1 MLT80-042 SENSOR MOUNT PLATE
19 1 14030 FITTING
20 3 FFHSB050B05 FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW #8-32 x 1/2
21 2 FSHMGO020P10 SHCS M6 X 20
22 6 FFHMDO10P10 FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW M3 X 10 LG.
23 1 FSSSD025P05 10-32 X 1/4 SET SCREW
24 2 P6010-002 FLOW CONTROL, IN-LINE 1/4"
25 2 [P4010-007 (NOT PLUG, 1/4"
SHOWN)
cap FILE .914-LX-350-500.ighy ERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an rmw company
STD PLOT DATE OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
DRAWNDATE 9/4/2009 |\ % tors  aaestrz |- EXTENDED STROKE ASSY, LX
STAINLESS : NO FINISH DO NOT SCALE PRINT XXX =1.005 SERIES
ISR T TR el o -ramn A, o [owano_914-1X-350-500 sone
T S WAz GrEoReD
IR SR RRERASIEET | co Tions 1/ [omm e s
4 | 3 45 2 1




APPLICATOR ASSEMBLY

(DUAL TAMP - SWING ARM
MODEL)




4 1 ¥ 2 1 1
REVISION HISTORY
ITEM QTY PART NUMBE}:ans = DESCRIPTION REV DESCRIPTION DATE BY
1 R000-004/BLK__ EXTRUSION, 1" X 3", BLACK A RELEASED 1 0/1 4/2009 KK

2 1 LABN-0017-4 MOUNTING PLATE, ROTARY
3 5 B0020-016 DOUBLE T-NUT, 1/4-20 THREADS
4 6 FBHSE075P05 BUTTON HEAD, 1/4-20 X 3/4
5 1 P8010-405 ROTARY ACTUATOR
6 1 MO0040-049 ACTUATOR BLOCK
7 1 MO0040-050 ACTUATOR STOP BLOCK
8 2 FSHSE050P05 SOCKET HEAD SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2
9 4 FSHSE225P05 SOCKET HEAD SCREW, 1/4-20 X 2.25
10 1 R0000-003/BLK__ EXTRUSION, 1" X 1", BLACK
1 3 FHHSE075P05 HEX HEAD SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4
12 1 14000-XXX APPLICATOR PAD, CUSTOMER SPECIFIC
13 4 FSHSD050P05 SOCKET HEAD SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2
14 2 FSHSB050P05 SOCKET HEAD SCREW, 8-32 X 1/2
15 26 FLWSDP LOCK WASHER 1/4
16 1 M0020-267 FITTING ATTACHMENT PLATE
17 1 LABN-0001-4 APPL. PAD MOUNTING ARM
18 1 LABN-0003R-4 MOUNTING ANGLE (RIGHT HAND)

OR 18 1 LABN-0003L-4 MOUNTING ANGLE (LEFT HAND)
19 7 FBHSE037B05 Button Head, Hex, 0.25 UNC x 0.625
20 2 B0020-060 END CAP
21 1 B0020-005 END CAP
22 6 B0020-039 T-NUT, 3 HOLE
23 6 FBHSE050P05 1/4-20 BHS
24 8 FBHSE075S05 Button Head, Hex, 0.25 UNC x 0.625
25 1 LABO-0006-4 SUPPORT PLATE
26 1 LABN-0018-4 MOUNT, PROXIMITY SENSOR
27 3 FFHSE075P05 FLAT HEAD SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4"
28 1 FSSSD025P05 10-32 X 1/4 SET SCREW, WITH PATCH
29 1 MO0160-202 STOP CUSHION
30 1 FHHSJ250P05 HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X2 1/2
31 1 FHFNSJP HEX NUT 3/8-16
32 1 LABN-0019R-4 BRACKET, SHOCK AND STOP (RIGHT HAND)

OR 32 1 LABN-0019L-4 BRACKET, SHOCK AND STOP (LEFT HAND)
33 1 A219-PF-6 and A219-PF-6/CON PROXIMITY SENSOR WITH QD CONNECTOR
34 1 B0140-018 SHOCK ABSORBER
35 1 LABO-0005-3 STOP ADJUST BRACKET
36 1 F3MB RUBBER BUMPER
37 2 FHINSHP 5/16-18 HEX JAM NUT
38 1 FHHSH125P05 HEX HEAD, FULL THREAD, 5/16-18 X 1.25
39 2 FFHMGO012P10 FHCS M6x12 LG.
40 1 LABN-0020-4 GUARD, ROTARY
r 3 FLwsoP 710 LOCK WASHER NOTE: RIGHT HAND ASSEMBLY SHOWN.
42 5 FBHSD050P05 BUTTON HEAD, HEX, 10-32x 0.5
43 3 14441 FITTING, ELBOW
44 1 P6010-004 FLOW CONTROL VALVE MATL PART # CADFILE .914-LX-DT.idW TOLERANCES UNLESS LOVESHAW an ITW Company
© G L IRE [HOSE SRADLE N/A sTD PLOT DATE 10/14/2009 OTHERWISE NOTED: RT. 206, SOUTH CANAAN, PA
46 4 FSSSD050B05 10-32 X 1/2 SET SCREW - t i) o
L AR om0 tonaz00s | TR e DUAL TAMP APPLICATOR
48 2 FFWSEP FW 5/16 XXX =*.005 h
49 1 B0020-006 ECONO T-NUT 10-32 STAINLESS : NO FINISH DO NOT SCALE PRINT ASSEMBLY
50 2 FSHSE200P05 1/4-20 X 2 SHCS THIS DRAWING AND SUBJECT MATTER THEREON IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF |40t 'ix i gm MACH. .7 pwa NO .914-LX-DT SCALE  3:8

LOVESHAW-ITW AND IS TO BE TREATED BY YOU AS CONFIDENTIAL PRPRIETARY E i} FINISH
I T e e [ e WAL NA neoreD
] 1 P5000-001 (4-PACK P/N 14199) VACUUM LINE FILTER WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF LOVESHAW-ITW AND WILL BE
76 2 P6010-002 FLOW CONTROL, IN-LINE 1/4" RETURNED TO LOVESHAW-ITW UPON REQUEST. FRACTIONS *1/64 DRAWN  KENK APPROVED
7 ] 5 1

i)




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY
AND SCHEMATICS FOR
SATO AND ZEBRA PRINTERS

(STRAIGHT TAMP MODELS)



REVISION RECORD

REV | DESCRIPTION [DATE [ATH|DR [CK

o)
O
)

PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION

N\

A149-34ABF MOUNTING LATCH
PSC505A-115—4 | LINE CORD

1 | ED01921 ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE
2 |MB4-AB-TR  |RELAY BASE - OCTAL
3 |A183-AB-TR | TIMING RELAY
6 23,4 1 4 | M183-AB-TR-FA | MOUNTING CLIP
5 | A149-95AB SEL. SWITCH 3 POSITION
6 |A214-AB-151 | LEGEND PLATE
7 | AH199B CONNECTOR 1/4 — 3/8
e 8 |A149-40ABF | N.0. CONTACT BLOCK
9
0

—_

10

TOLERANCES \THE LOVESHAW CORPORATION
AS NOTED RT 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
mmom_.,%w TITLE: EL ECTRICAL ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY

+/— 005 LX80_T LABELER — 120 VAC
TO PRODUCT SENSOR FRACTIONAL |DWG. NO.ED1790 SCALE: 3 : 4
TO LABELER
TO OPTIONAL STACK LITE | Q +/— 1/64|MATERIAL: COMMERCIAL DATE:02,/02/07
IANG. — ,_\N. DESIGNED: MENTA _Um><<zn WM APPRVD: ——




—— ‘0AdddVY A “z;<mo_ VINIW :@3INDIS3a| Z/} — "ONV|

60/22/%0:31v0 IDYIWNOD IVINALYN | +9/L —/+

¥ ¢ € :3VOS L90Z03'ON "OMd| T¥NQLLOWA

OLvS — OVA 02l — d3713avi mnmwh_n_lmw_.
A1GWNISSY TANVd IVOILOIATI i3y | wwioad

‘vd ‘NYVYNVO HLINOS ‘962 1¥ Q30N sV
NOILVIOdH0) MVHSAAOT AHL| 580

T1ANVd ANV X089 TOHINOD HLIM
d3ddIHS 39 OL 34V SONTd 'SNOILONNS 371349V

TYNOILJO ¥04 d3sn SI (1da—av—+ZLv) Lz# WALl ‘310N
9N1d TWNINY3L 1OINNOJSIA F19NIS 1da—-av—veLv] LZ
Y2019 TWNINYIL 1DINNOJSI FIINIS der—av—ziv| oz
VD HIMEVA TVYNINY3L [La—-Yuvn—av—+Ziv | 6L
VD HIMEVA TVYNINY3L [LS—Yuvn—av—+ZLv | 8L
3LV1d ¥3iMuva | eardd—av—szLv| L
YOLISISY /M "WH3L F1INIS | SI¥—¢gr—av—+Ziv | 9L
d43dANr 370d Ol [DL—rro—av—vZLV| Gl
¥3dWNr 310d 2| Z—-Sro—av—+zLv | ¥1
ILV1d ¥3uva| ¢ordd—-av—sziv| ¢l
IVNINY3L FTONIS cr—av—yeziv]| L
ANMNNS 0aAbZ ‘AV13N 6—av—c8Lv| L1
10da - 3sva Av13y c—av—y8Lv| ol
O1d | 9-000L—avivev| 6
J3MyvE 3snd glav—dszLv| 8
MO18 1SV4 ‘SdAV Z/1 asndfele—z/1—a4dsziv]| £
MO18 MO1S ‘SdAV Z/1L ‘3snd pze—¢/1L-asszLv| 9
Y3010H 3Sn4| NIQ—gv—HgszLv| S
M0018 ANNOY9 yOr—av—vzLv| ¥
YOHONV TYNIWY3L| S¢1¥3—av—8zLV| ¢
vy NId z—av—602v| 2
73NV VOI¥103T3 d0LZL—NOOLV| L
NOILdINOS3a Ldvd YIGANN Lavd  [AIN

0| ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLJINOS3a | A3y
Jy0938 NOISIAFY

n
-
<

001
001
001
001
001
00T
s
101
fo1
101
1fo]4

—-
OADWN D> =

81
L1
91
ST
4
€1
cl
11
[
[
9
9
o

—{ lololololololololol [OIEIOI®Elolololololololo| [olololololol [ololololo
= eeee I
qeeierPPrPR| [PeeeeRReReR[ (PRl PPl

T1°0T

I
voe -
A
o
[qV}
5
9
9
9
o
[
[
L —

€ 0e
// el

A @ L1 91 —

HEEE O]

®}®|R®] (@@, I |
20|10 | [Cul— " nnann

| G| = o

R ®||®[® = e
He|[el® £ *«0000000000

B0 EEINN= ' |

NN . |O

6 \




—— ‘0AdddVY A “z;<mo_ VINIW :@3INDIS3a| Z/} — "ONV|

60/02/+0:31va IDYIWNOD IVINALYN | +9/L —/+
¥ ¢ € :3INOS 6G0C03 'ON "OMd| T¥YNOILOVY S
Y3ININd VYE3Z—OVA 0Zl—y3138V1 00 —/+
ATGNISSY TNV TVORLOTTE gy | ond)
'Vd 'NWWNVO HINOS ‘967 Ld RETY

NOILVYOdH0I MVHSHAOT AHL

S3IONVITI0L

0| ya|Hiv| 31vd

NOLLJINOS3a | A3y

30934 NOISIATY

JANVd ONY XO8 TOHINOD HLIM
Q3ddIHS 38 0L 34V SONTd  "SNOILONNA H3 13V O O
TYNOILJO ¥04 d3sn SI (1da—av—+ZLv) Lz# WALl ‘310N
DS VO
9Md WNING3L LO3NN0JSIa J1INIS Tda—av—+zIv] 12 o R T
Y2078 TWNINYIL LOINNOJSIa JTINIS der—av—vz v | oz [ |EEeNcarbns O0000earons <l [SSSSSSI 122222
QYYD d3IMUVA IYNINY3L [La—MIVW—8v—+Z IV | 61
Qdv0 3V TYNINGGL | IS—MaVA—8v—CLY | 8L S 2 B0 e e s
JLV1d ¥3Idyva | cardd—av—s8ziv| 21 = O,DOOOOOOOO OIO|O[®|®|0[o[o[0]0]o[o[0] [O]o]o[ofo[O] (O] [e)(e]
OLISISTY /M WYL F1ONIS | SId—¢r—av—+Z1v| 9l 7 , \
¥3dWNP 310d 0L [oL—rro—av—vzLv| Gl \\ ey OO0 / i i
Y3dNNr 310d 2| 2-Sro—av—+zLv| vi € 02 02
3LVId Y3dEva| ordd—av—sziv| ¢l / el
TVNING3AL JTONIS cr—av—vyziv| gt @6 41 o1 ==
ANMAMS 00AYZ ‘AV13d 6—av—c8LV| L1 BIBS|® o
1040 - 3Sva AvV13d c—av—+8Lv| ol B[BS|® 2|21 I 1
J1d | 9-000L—avivev| 6 ”mw_u 39| lould (00000
J3l¥uve 3snd olav—aszLv| 8 -y n= e
MO18 1SVA ‘SAAV ¢/l ‘3snd fcle—z/1—84szLv| £ FRIEE = e 0
MO18 MOTS ‘SdAV ¢/L 3snd pze—¢/1-8Sszlv| 9 He[®|[®]® 2 ~00oonnnnoo
¥3Q10H 3SN4| NIG—av—HaszLv| ¢ ®|ele|®]| (oo H ' |
M20718 ANNOYD | ¥or—av—+ziv| ¥ N [O
YOHONY TVNIWY3L| Ge1d3—av—s8zLv| ¢ ) c
TIvd NId z—av—602v| ¢ " S-O, /
JINVA VOIMLOT13|  d0LZL—NOOLY| L \\ /|
NOLLdI40S3a Lyvd JIGANN Lavd  |AI : g 9'g




== QAdddY AN “z;<mo_ VIN3INW ‘@3INOIS3a .N\_ — "ONV|
60/22/¥0:31va ¥/N OVIMAWYN | va/L —/+
v/N 3OS L S090CA3'ON "9Ma| 1¥NOILOVYA
OlvYS — ¥313av1 — 0811 S00" —/+
SILYW3HIS TVIINLOTT3 —
Vd ‘NYWYNVD HLNOS ‘96Z LY @3ION SV
NOILVYOdH0) MVHSHTAOT THL| si5momiol

"@ELON 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN M8 OMVOT 38 TIM ONIMM T0YINOD 90 TIV ¥
"03LON 3SIMYIFHLO SSTINN ILIHW OMVEL 38 TIM SIUIM TVILNIN DVAOZL TIV ¢
“03LON 3SIMAIHIO SSTINN 03 IMVEL 38 TR SUIM T0ULNOQ IVAOZL TIV 2
"0310N 3SIMYIHLO SSFINN XOVIE OMVEL 33 TIM SIJIM 3NN OVAOZI TV 'L

‘310N

TTIHS I NIVIQ[  TI3IHS

001 JLTHA / N30 ¥l

NG+ JLHA / 03 €l

Ave JLTHA /7 ovid cl

Y/N AWE /7 Ind 1

61 AJVIE 7/ 39NVA0 01

Y/N AV / NI 6

Y/N Ave / a3 8

40e A8 / 3LIHA L

L Jna 9

i JONVI0 S

6 N33O 14

8 a3y €

Y/N J1IHM 2

01 hoAL! I

‘ON W3L| 0703 JAIA ‘ON NId
LAavHO 378930 0/1 d3LNINd

TOYINOD 4440/ND JO0LOW ONIA3Y HJLIAS 3719901 IS1
300W NOILYA3d0 33713997 HJLIAS a013373S 1SS
A0ISISIY dN 7INd TYNDIS 134V A0LSISTY ]
01O dN DIVL 13891 d0LOW W

dOLYIIONIT 1NY4 W3ILSAS ¥ LNO NOEGIY / 13497 034 - 1H9I el
JOLYIIANI NOEEI MO / 1104 138V A0 ADTT3IA - LHOIM Ny
30103130 170 138Y1 A0 HJLIAS LIWIT I$1
NO[LD3L0dd 33A0d JAA ¥2 3sn4 CE]
NOILJ31038d JOLOW 3sn4 14

AVT13d 3JVAY3INI NOGEId A0 AVT3d T04INDD cdd
TO¥INOD A0LOW AVT3d TOYINDD 140

NOILINNA JIIAIC 10GWAS

0| ya|Hiv| 31vd

NOLLJINOS3a | A3y

30934 NOISIATY

¢ 133HS NO d3NNILINOD
ng ng ng N 3 ng @l
8l 101
001 0 s 6l 27 IS 101
_H ng RMQHON ng ng ng m ng _H_
001 001 8l 8l 8l nfvl_ 101 5101
117 81 230
E :m_n%oﬂw_Mn_. ng Dmm ng w Tm ng m_
001 00l Ll A Ll 10l 101
211 A T840
aT1aWa - Lo ¥3dnne SWHI 0ES
@Evsid - NI ¥3dAnr [
INd 1v3c3y o] O (1no T3@v1 - YIININ) 101
_| -d3dNOr g | XX 0
_mom gm_ T (INV4 WILSAS — NILININd) 101
............ & .
sl 8 (1no NogaN - ¥IINI¥) 101
(NOBEIY MOT — HILNIN) ng
L7 L (31dW0d G334 - H3INIYd) 101
NS+ I 61
_ (¥AINMA 14VLS — NAININC)
g8 el
) LK) [ S 6 o6 o o o—]
g1 oL L vl I ¥ € 9 g zL | MT Apg AC 101 =101
YILININd OLVS
1A 1M
dHoc/t N
| __ N9
@ - 8 09/1/0z1
L st 178 M0 ININGONI
1SL




—— ‘0AdddVY

A “z;<mo_ VINIW :@3INDIS3a| Z/} — "ONV|

60/22/¥0:31va

¥/N OVIMAWYN | va/L —/+

¥/N :3¥0S ZS090C03°ON "9MA| TYNOILOVYA
OLvS — ¥313av] — 08I S0 —/+
SILYW3HIS TVIINLOTT3 —

'Vd 'NWWNVO HINOS ‘967 Ld RETY

NOILVYOdH0I MVHSHAOT HHL| szonvaaioL

"@ELON 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN M8 OMVOT 38 TIM ONIMM T0YINOD 90 TIV ¥
"03LON 3SIMYIFHLO SSTINN ILIHW OMVEL 38 TIM SIUIM TVILNIN DVAOZL TIV ¢
“03LON 3SIMAIHIO SSTINN 03 IMVEL 38 TR SUIM T0ULNOQ IVAOZL TIV 2
"0310N 3SIMYIHLO SSFINN XOVIE OMVEL 33 TIM SIJIM 3NN OVAOZI TV 'L

‘310N

J3NIL AVT30 JOSNIS LIN0Odd AVT3Y ONIWIL 218
IAWA dWV1 AV 138V IANA TIONI0S EAS
JATYA ADTE / WNNNDYA 138971 IATVA TIONI0S 2AS
JATVA 0vd J01YIddY 13891 IATNA TIONI0S TAS
300 NOILVY3d0 33713897 HJLIAS 30133738 ISS
NOILISOd 3WOH d§01930ddY 138971 HJLIAS 033 1XOdd
JOSN3S 0D ONY HONOL J113313010Hd 23d

OSNIS IN3IS3dd 1INa0dd J1313313010Hd 13d
AO1IYIIANL AQY3Y 3373491 N340 - LHII €11
NO[LD3L0dd 33A0d JAA ¥e 3sn4 24
NO11J310dd JOLOW 3sn4 14

TO¥INOD A0LOW AVT3d TOYINDD 140
NOILINNA JIIAIC 10GWAS

0| ya|Hiv| 31vd

NOLLJINOS3a | A3y

30934 NOISIATY

ng
g 0017 00T
7 g na
91T O * 001 001
ng h4 . ng
ool oJ5to 0017 oot
C ng e Ol\_\|0 ng
a1 Sb EAS 0017 o001
gty oo o0
vl aAS 001
ng Ol\_\ln ng
s 00}
mﬁ ! Dm_._“>w ng o
] W 00} T 001
ng ng ng m ng ng m_
101 04 101 101 0L 101
ng
(q334 3av) 9 o0 ®gor
2ie @001 @
| =0aa  s/0  v/o0 t£/o0  z/o FXA /o XA o/o oA — AT +
| | | | | | o LN
AATAvdd — NATIV
._\_ /1 Lh 8/ s/ /i :aum nv_ z/ Y41 o/t :% ._wz ._Wn
_W ng ng W ng ng
1ot ot 101 jg7 10 _em_sﬁ
m _I u_% SFH_QS
103735 300N V/d
¥
4 XOdd 00t
E ng oo ng
g ¢ zW_Am_nw 001 T oot
S
ng ng
m 9 ml_ _Im ool m_oS
TaL
[®(UITdNOD 0TS - HAUNINC)
L
_M_E_o NOgER — IINRI)
_M._EDE WALSAS — ¥3ININd) Uy Uy
@1(1N0 T3VT — ¥3INIYd) | 133HS

o1

WOd4 dINNILNOD




== QAdddY AN “Zs><w_n__ VIN3INW ‘@3INOIS3a .N\_. — "ONV| O 0
60/0Z/¥0:31va ¥/N OVIMAWYN | va/L —/+ B K
V7N TS [S850203 0N 5Ma] VNOLLOVALA ¢ 133HS NO d3NNILINOD
HMIININd V8937 — d37138v1 — 08171 mnmwh_n_lmv._.
JILVNIHIS 1VIIy10313 | vwioaa
Vd ‘NYYNVYD HLNOS ‘96T 1¥ ou._..n_._wuxm,‘
NOILVHOdH0I MVHSHAOT HTHL| s3onviioL
“GELON JSMAZHLO SSTINN 318 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONIMM TOLNGO 90 TIV
03LON FSMYFHLO SSTINN ILIHA SHVSL 38 TIM SIUM TVALAIN DVAOZL TIV €
‘03LON 3SIMMIHLO SSTINN 434 IMVEL 38 TTM SINM T0MLINCO JVADZL TIV ¢
"03LON ISMAEZHLO SSTINN YOV18 SMV8L 38 TIM SIMM 3NN HVAOZH TV L
10N
TS A NG TS HE ng g a3
00 ILHA / N33R0 I T oot 2390 61 187
NG+ EMTT WA el 2
ng Z. ng ng ng
A2 ILHA 7 Ve a L ooﬁTco_gn 8l TG & H—i® 100
N Yvig /7 e T W/N A 2¥)
6l YIVIE / JONveD o 6 o - I e
N ov1d / NIRO 6 N oo o8 to>—R i S—rm
¥/N NV / IR 8 Y/N el 189
a0z YOv1E / dLIHA L ) . SKHD 0€€ e
L and 9 u S_M o (In0 T3aV1 - ¥3INRd) v K v o ®or
q1e JONV0 S € SWHO 0€E
ng
M EMMN M M” (1INY4 WILSAS — Y3ININd) v K v 101 mm_sH
SKHD Q€€
9/N ALTHA 2 v/N u.,\K/\.o|3m_m
o ov1a 1 a (1no Noga - YAINRd) 1 0l 101
ON Wi3L| d0700 39IM [ON NId SOINDYINID|  'ON NId SiaT T o SHHD Qee ng
NIdd V38 — NAINNd) [OF——fh——=Ten——riel L = oV v ° o1 ¥
L¥VH] T85O/ H3UNTHd Vag3z u A 1 I T (EdN00 02 — M) ! o
FEFET I
1T FIONIS
1N [v3dad
TOEINDD 4340/ND J0L0A ONIASY HJLIAS 319901 ISl (hogany HoT - FLNS
300A NOLLYe3dD 3373891 | HILIAS J010713S 1SS AV o EE W
J0LSISTY dn TINd TWNOIS T13av T J0LSISH T ol SR vt
J0LOA dn VL 13891 J0LW ™ &8
JOLYIIANT 17NY4 W3ALSAS % LNO NDELIY / 136¥1 033 - LHIM 210 o« m ¢ nw I m o] \@M \@m mm o1
JOLVOIONT NOZETd MO / TI0Y 136V MOT|  ADTI3A - LHOT] T Ave ed
0103130 T 13897 AT HOLIAS | 151 YAINIdd vee3Z
NOILD3L09d ¥3A0d 0N ¥e ESIE] 24
NOILJ3L0Yd JOLOW ESIE] 4
AVT3d 30V443LNI NOGER AT AV RING| edd oot ﬂ L
T04IND] JOLOW AV 13 04INDD 0 e
NOILINNA JIIAIM TO0GWAS -
C o—Jo] 09/1/0z1
0| ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLJINOS3a | A3y L w172 ¥EM0d ININGONI

30934 NOISIATY 1S1L




== 0AdddY AN "z;<mo_ VIN3IN ‘a3NOIS3a .N\_ — "DNV|
60/02/+0:31va ¥/N OVIMAYN | va/L —/+
V/N 3OS ZS8G0ZA3 'ON "OMA| TYNOILOVYA
NMILNId V¥93Z — ¥3T138v1 — 0811 S00° —/+
OIVWIHIS TVOINLOT 13 qun | o)
Vd ‘NYWYNVD HLNOS ‘96T 1 Q3LON S
NOILVYOdH0) MVHSTAOT THL| ool

"@ELON 3SIMYIHLO SSTINN N8 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONINM T0NINOO I0 TIV ¥
"03LON 3SIMYIFHLO SSTINN ILIHW OMVBL 38 TIM SIJUIM TVALNIN OVAOZL TIV ¢
‘03LON ISIMMIHLO SSTINN O34 OMVBL 38 TTIM SIUM T0ULNOD IVAOTL TIV ¢
"03LON 3ISIMYIHLO SSIINN XOVIE OMYEL 33 TIM SIdM 3NN OVAOZI TV 'L

‘310N

A3NIL AVT30 JOSNIS LINMOdd AVT3d ONIWIL 218
IANA dWYL ATV 138V IATVA TIONI0S EAS
JANA ADE /7 WNNNDYA 138971 IATYA TIONI0S 2AS
JAWA 0vd J01Y3IddY 13891 IATVA TIONI0S TAS
J00W NOILVY3d0 33713897 HJLIAS 30133738 ISS
NOILISOd 3WOH d0193171ddY 138971 HILIAS 033 TXOdd
JOSN3S 09 ONY HONOL J1313313010Hd 23d

OSNIS IN3IS3dd 1INI0dd J1313313010Hd 13d
JOLYIIANL AQYIN 3371397 N340 - LHII €11
NO[LD3L0dd 33M0d JAA ¥e 3sn4 24
NOILJ310¥d JOLOW 3sn4 14

TO4INOD A0LOW AV TOYINDD 140

NOILINNA AT T0GWAS

o[ ya|Hiv| 3vd]

NOLLJINOS3a [ A3y

30934 NOISIATY

ng
0015 001
n& SQR ng
ol R\ 001
o1 ] 001
na .vomeOm. ng
or] 9 0017 001
e €1l oo na
a1l Sb ENS 0015 00T
ng ng
R uM\\_,\w.n 00001
_M_E uu\_\un na
gl 00}
€1 amﬁ AS * 001
S_H_ 1 00} T o001
ng ng ng E ng ng m_
101 04 101 101 101 T 101
(0334 m3av) 9 uwl_m_oa
2ie  [®oo1 0]
—aA ¢/0 ¥/o t©/0 /o0 FXA 176 K /6 K [or) Ny
| | | | | | [kl
ATTIAVId — NATIV
u_\_ 8/ Lh 8/ s/i /i :% L_ z/ %41 o/t z% ._Wn an
ng ng ng ng
_W_| TR
To1 o 101 {7 101 101 101
[
2
E:nm
€
CRs
4 XO¥d
® ng 00;
g S zonﬁm wE_. 00T 001
ng ng
m 9 mlﬂ_N__Hm %01 2001
®I(331dN0D 0T34 — ¥IINN)
2
mEa NOSER — H3INIYd)
_m_c._:ﬁ WaLSAS — ¥3ININd) U2 oy
[@1(1n0 13av1 — ¥3ININM) | 133HS

01

WOd4 dINNILNOD




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY
AND SCHEMATICS FOR
SATO AND ZEBRA PRINTERS

(DUAL TAMP - SWING ARM
MODELS)




(O

2/

2,3

REVISION RECORD

REV | DESCRIPTION [DATE [ATH|DR [cK

KEY [PART NUMBER  |PART DESCRIPTION
£D2099 ELECTRICAL ENCLOSURE
A241AB-HMI-1 | TOUCH SCREEN
A241AB-HMI-CBL| CABLE, HMI TO PLC
AH1998 CONNECTOR 1/4 - 3/8
PSC505A—115—4 | LINE CORD

|~ NI | —

m %
TOLERANCES |\THE LOVESHAW CORPORATION
AS NOTED RT 296, SOUTH CANAAN, PA.
mmom_.,n_% TITLE: EL ECTRICAL ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY
+/— .005 LX80_DT LABELER — 120 VAC
TO PRODUCT SENSOR FRACTIONAL | DWG. NO.ED2096 SCALE: 3 : 4
TO LABELER
TO OPTIONAL STACK LITE _ ﬁf +/— 1/64 |MATERIAL: COMMERCIAL DATE:09/11,/09
IANG. — A\N. DESIGNED: MENTA _ox><<z" KK APPRVD: ——




—— :QAYddY M INMVNQ| VINIW :0INDIS3| 2/} — DNV
60/01/60°3LV0 TVIONIAWOD “WINALYN|+9/L —/+
EELES £B0C03"ON "OMA| TYNOLLOVYS
JVA 0C1l — OLVS — d373avi mnmwh_n_lmw_.
1a708X1 ‘ASSV TANVA 10313 :3yyyp| wwioad
Vd ‘NYYNVD HLNOS ‘962 1d d3LON sV

NOLLVIOdY0) MVHSHAOT HHL

S3IONVITI0L

d3ddIHS 39 OL 34V SONTd SN

T1ANVd ANV XO08 TOHINOD HLIM

OILONN4 d3738V1

IYNOILJO ¥04 d3sn Sl (1da—av—+ZLv) Lz# WALl ‘310N
9NTd TWNINYAL LOINNODSIA J19NIS 1da-av—+Z1v]| LZ
Y0019 TYNINYAL LOINNOOSIA FIONIS der—av—+z1Iv | 0z
QYVD MINUYA TIYNINNEL [La-YuVN—8v—+ZIv | 61
Q¥VY MIMUVA TIYNINNEL [1S—-Yavn—av—vZiv | 8L
J1V1d ¥3I¥uvE | €ardd—av—8zZLv| 1L
HOLISISIY /M "WML FIONIS | SFM—Cr—av—+Zlv | 9L
¥3dWNr 3704 OL [ol—rro—av—+ZLv| Gl
¥3dWNr 310d Z | z—sro—-av—veZLv | vL
JIV1d ¥3AMMVE | $rdd—av-8ZLv| ¢L
TYNIWY3L TIONIS cr—av—+vzLv| gt
10d¥ — 0aAvZ ‘AVIAM [L—Ladvy—gv—¢8Lv| Lt
10d¥ — 3Sva AV13M |L—Lddv—av—¥8LV| oL
21d | 9—000L—8avitzv]| 6
¥31M¥vE 3sn4 9lav—aszLv| 8
SdWY z/L ‘Asndfgle—z/1—a4szLy| £
SdAV ¢/l ‘asnd Beg-z/1—-4asszLy| 9
¥3Q10H 3Sn4 | NIa-gv-Hasziv| ¢
2078 ANNOYD YOr—av—+vziv| v
YOHONV TVNINY3L| se1¥3—av—s8ziv| ¢
VY NIa z-av—602v| ¢
3NV TVOINL103 T3 d0LZL—NOOLV | |
NOILdINIS3A 1Mvd HIGANN Lavd  [AI

o[ ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLdINOS3a | A3y

dd093d NOISIATY

@)
2} S WO~
aw WIT.T.T.T.T.T.IT.T.T.T.T.
—J18RSrEEER Pooowuswl.<1888585 8859
== [l (¢][o][e](e][0][e)(e; 0] ] N Wiv[e)[e]}(e][e][e)[e]N(e][e] e][e)[e][e] Be][e][e][e][e]
= olololojo [ ]
= O—OOOOOOOO © 22000&00 O[O]O|O0]0]O| |O] [e}[e]
\\\ \ \
il /I © YV ) L] L
> >
€ 1202
/ €1
2 L1 91 1202 —
BEEE O]
RNV|®|®| | O |@|— I |
1w {jed] oooaon
\ y L (L m pﬁm
RNV|®|® = e
H@@@@ I «[0000000000 ]
RRYR|®| (O (O
NN 1O
2
I'oI10 /
. m\\ ‘ 9‘g
LS




== ‘QAdddV A “z;<m_n__ VIN3N “@3ND|

IS3a| 2/} — "ONY

60/01/60:31¥0 ™OYINNOD TvId3

IYN|v9/L —/+

v ¢ € :3IVOS

860C03°ON "OMd| T¥YNOILOVY 4

OVA 0C1l — V837 — d3738v1

1a708X1 ‘ASSV TANVA 10313 :gyuyp| wwioad

o)

Vd ‘NYYNVD HLNOS ‘962 1Y

NOILVIOdH 09 MVHSHAOT TAHL| 535301

d3ddIHS 39 OL 34V SONTd SN

ANV ANV X089 TOHINOD HLIM

OILONN4 d3738V1

IYNOILJO ¥04 d3sn Sl (1da—av—+ZLv) Lz# WALl ‘310N
9N1d TWNINYAL 1D3NNOJSIa F19NIS 1da-av—+eiIv] 1z
Y0078 TWNINYIL LOINNOJSIa I19NIS der—av—veiv | 0z
QYVO ¥IMUVA TVNINYEL [La-X4VW—8V—+C IV | 61
YV YIMUVA TVNINYEL [IS—MVW—8v—+Z LV | 8L
3LV1d ¥3iuve | cardd—av—s8ziv| 1L
¥OLISISIY /M "WML F1INIS | SI¥—¢gr—av—+Ziv | 9L
¥3dANF 370d 0L [oL—rro—av—+zLV | Gl
¥3dWNr 310d Z | 2-Sro—av—+Ziv | vL
3LV1d ¥3Nuva | erdd—-gv-8ziv| gL
IVNINYIL FIONIS cr—av—vzIv| zL
10dy — OQA¥Z ‘AV13M [L—Lddv—av—e8Lv| L1
10dv — 3Svd AV13Y L-1ad¥y—av—¥8Lv | oL
J1d | 9—oooL—avivev| 6
NES CRERAE 91gv—g8zLv| 8
SdWY z/L ‘Asnd [gle—z/1—8a46szLv| £
SdWV ¢/l ‘3snd pze-z/1—-8sseLv| 9
¥3QT0H 3Sn4| Nig—gv-HgszIv| S
0019 ANNOYO YOr—-av—+vzIv| ¥
YOHONV TVYNIWYAL| Se1y3—av—8zIv| ¢
vy NIQ Zz—av-602v| ¢
73ANVd voI10313 d0LZL—NooLV| 1
NOILdI¥OS3A Livd HIGNNN Lavd  [A3M

o[ ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLAINOS3a | A3y

d4003d NOISIAJY

2] S W0 OO
> N e e e e
TEeRs IR Ooooouswl.. EE5558Ea85
= |olololololololololo] |©) ®lolojolololo| |olololololo] lololololo
= @ © I
= _deeeePPPR| [ ©/0[0[0[0[0[0| [0]o]o[o[0]0] [o[Ctojojo
\\\ \ \
||E%/V O) O o\ U L
m >D> >
12°02 // \mH
A L1 g1 1e'0e __
RV ®|® O_
RNV|®|®| | D@ |— I |
H m 00000
143 [ [Cdle— | o
\ y L (L m pﬁm
R R|®|® = w
B|AUR|®| ||
NN O
e
:\QTO /
I w\\ . 9'G
L'S




o[ ya|Hiv| 3ivd

NOLLJINOS3a | A3y

30934 NOISIATY

TL a4
1S1

|

o b |
no 1712

== QAdddY AM "Zs><w_n__ VIN3IN ‘03INOIS3a .N\_. — "ONV| F\\J F\\J
Ba/bz/vo:atva Y/N WVRIEIVA|y9/L -/+ Z 133HS NO Q3INNILNOD
ELRS LS6981 Q3 'ON "9Md| TYNOILOVYA
JVAOZ | —01vS—d37138v1 1a~ 08X S00° —/+
OILYWIHIS TVOI¥LOTT3 qun | o)
Vd ‘NYWNVYD HLNOS ‘962 1¥ Q3LON sV
NOILVIOdH0I) MVHSHTAOT THL|sietaoL
“GLON JSMAZHLO SSTINN 318 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONIMM TOULNGO 90 TIV
03LON JSMYFHLO SSTINN ILIHK SHVSL 38 TIM SIUM TVALAIN DVAOZL TIV €
‘03LON 3SIMMIHLIO SSTINN Q34 IMVBL 38 TTM SINM T0MLINCD IVADZL TIV 2
TGLON JSIWGHLO SSTNN VI8 OKYSL 38 TIN S 3N Oz TV
00t ILTHA 7 NIZ0 Vi
VN AHA 7 @R el
Ve ILTHA /7 Ve 2
VN Yovid 7 anid i
5 Yovid / J9Nvad o
/N OVIE / NIRD 6 oai%o%mn_ T aCan ﬁmsﬁ
VN Yovie / @ 8
g8l YOVIE / 3LIHM L
7 ma 5 o SWHD Oe€ na
ET3 3ONve0 c or| O (1n0 T3@V1 — YAININ) e 101
6 NI ¥ g SWHO 0€€
8 a3 € m_m 6 (11NV4 WALSAS — YINIYd) e 101
Y/N J1IHM = SWHO 0€€
__u AWE] ! {IN0 NoOgaR — ¥3LNR) % 101
ON Wd3L| d0700 ™A [N NId i SHHD 05€
13VHI 3719v0 0O/1 §3LNINd LV — M) /T L (3LT1dN0D @334 — ¥3INIKd) X 101
r—-————— — m“ 8 SWHO 0€€
_mmm M.mn_ﬁﬁa_l vel, 1yy  °t[oor 9T 9 (Nogary MOT — ¥3INR) 101
JOYINDD 4330/ND JOLOW ONIAT HILIAS 310901 IS1
300A NOLLYS3dD 3373891 | HILIAS J010713S IsS ol mﬁ_ﬂ (MIINIM LAVIS — HIINING)
A0LSISTY dn TINd TWNIIS T13av T J0LSISH ™ &8
A0LOA dN VL 139V A0LOW W w m ¢o o w %_ m o] \@M o2 o ® o
AOLVIIONI LI1¥4 WILSAS B LNO NOEEIY / 134V @® - | el
JOLVOIONT NOGETd AO1 / TI0d 136v1 MO | ADTI3A - LHOT] T d3INIdd
M0103130 1109 134971 A HOLIAS 1IWDT IS
NOILO3L08d ¥3A0d 20A ¥e ESIE] 24
NOILO3L0Nd dOLOA 8N4 13 st & A
T04IND] JOLOW AV 138 OINDD 0 e
NOILINNA JIIAIM TO0GWAS

09/1/0z1
HIMOd ININOINI




== QAYddV AM “z;<mn__ VIN3N ‘@3INOIS3a .N\_. — 'ONV|
60/02/0:3Lva ¥/N OVIMAWYN | vo/L —/+
V/N :37v0S ZS6981L 03 'ON "OMA| T¥YNOILOVYA
OVAOZ | —01vS—d37138v1 1a~ 08X mnmwh_n_lmv._.
OILYW3IHIOS 1vaIy103713 L | vwioad
Vd ‘NYYNVYD HLNOS ‘96T 1¥ Q310N sV
NOILVYOdH0I MVHSHAAOT THL| s3iemaor

"@LON 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN M8 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONINM T0YINCO 90 TIV ¥
"03LON 3SIMYIFHLO SSTINN ILIHM OMVEL 38 TIM SIUIM TVILNIN DVAOZL TIV ¢
"03LON 3SIMMIHLO SSTINN A34 IMVRL 38 TIM SIHM T0AINCO JVADZL TIV 2
"0310N 3SIMYIHLO SSFINN XOVIE OMVEL 33 TIM SIJIM 3NN OVAOZI TV °L

‘310N

JATVA ADTE / NNNDYA 138971 IATNA TIONI0S 2AS
IATWA TIAVIL WAV INIAS IANA TIONI0S TAS
NOILISOd 3WOH WY ONIAS HJLIAS 033 1XOdd
AJOSNIS IN3IS3dd 1INI0dd J113313010Hd 13d
YO1VIIANL AQY3Y 3373891 N3349 - LHIIM €l
JOLVIIAGNI NOGEI MO / T10Y 13897 A0 ADTT3IA - LHOIM Ny
NO[LJ3L0dd 33M0d JAA ¥e 3sn4 24
NO11J310dd JOLOW 3sn4 14

TO¥INOD A0LOW AVT3d T0YINDD 140
NOILINNA J3IAIC 10GWAS

o[ ya|Hiv| 31vd

NOLLAINOS3a | A3y

d4003d NOISIAJY

ng
g 0017 o001
57 g ng
o1 9t * 001 001
ng .vuﬁnn ng
91 gl 001 oot
€11
n:m na
s S 0015 001
_M:m ng
il u.m\\_/\m.o 0015 001
ng ng
T u.m/_m.o 20+ 001
_M:m \NQHOM ng
] W 00} T 001
117
ng ng ng m ng ng
101 0L 101 101 o
(0334 13av1) 9 %I_m_ 001
2 oot L] e d
DoOopDQO0o Q0o DO 0OQg ng ot
—30A s/0 v/o §/0  z/a FXR /0 A /0 A [45) =Nz F o 0017 oot
| ] | | [ I Nl 2
ATIAvVId — NHATIV oo
TVIRES
Nid—6
a_\. a/ th e/ s "R n\__ z/ Vi oA "R SR e
QOO Q000 Q0 QO oo le NAIIDS HONOL 9V
E:m ng W na ng
107 O 10l {g7 101 oY
ng 100, e g
C
T Hag 00 oot
e e e ng
[®] e [@f
_l I 001 T 001
Y2 gz,
_M:m g na
et fxoad 004 oot
ng ng
me 00l T 001
ng IN e} ng
c$ IS 0017 001
[ (Nogg MO — ¥IININ)
9
@I(ATINOD 4334 — YIINRI)
L
me:o NOgEI — Y3ININ)
mcsﬁ NISAS — HILNR) Uy Uy
| 133HS

[@K1n0 T3EVT — HIINK)

01

WOd4 QINNILNOD

101




—— {QAYddY I NMvya| VINIW ‘QaNDISIA| 3/ — "ONY] C O
60/¢2/11:3ALva ¥/N OVIMAYN | ve/L —/+ B K
V/N :37VOS LSCLLZA3 ON "OMd| TYNOLLOVYA ¢ 133HS NO d3NNILNOD
OVAOZ | —Vd83Z7—-3373av1 1a~ 08X1 mnmwh_n_lmw_.
OILYWIHIOS 1vOIy10313 L | vwioad
Vd ‘NYYNVYO HLNOS ‘96T 1Y ouﬂmux%
NOLLVHOdH0I MVHSHAOT THIL| s5oNvsiFioL
“CLON JSMYIHLO SSTINN 318 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONIUM TONINCO 90 TIV %
“0ILON 3SIMYIHLO SSTIND ILIHW SMVEL 30 TIM SIMM TVALAIN VAOZL TV S
‘(LN ISIREHLO SSTINN 033 SMVRL 38 TTM ST TOULNCO IVADZL TIV Z
“TALON ISIMMEHLO SSTINN ¥DYTE OMVEL 38 TIM S3AM 3NM DVAGZH TV 'L
10N
TI3HS A NIV T3S TI3HS
001 ILTHM 7 N33O I 1
WN ETLWAE] el 2
AVe ALTHA 7 MOvd a L B0 EoYg oby 08 N8 g 08 g pg g
YN N IE ] 1 YN 001 [ I Ll aga 199 101 T 101
9 YOV / 3NV o 6
WN NOVIE / NIRO 6 WN SHHD 068
WN v / 03 8 WN
d0e NVIE / 3LIHA L 9 (In0 "8V ~ ¥INR) !
L e 9 I
ae JONVSD c £ (INV4 WAISAS — ¥3ININd)
6 YEENG] ¥ o1
8 [iF] € €l (Ln0 NogaN — ¥3ININ) v K M i
WN ILHA 2 WN
o A9 ! el (AUT1dN0D 334 — ¥IININd)
‘ON WJ3l| 0700 JAIM '‘ON NId SJINOJIN3IJ| ‘ON NId S180 e
18VHD 3719v3 O0/1 §3INIdd vyE3zZ 9 (Nogald MO — ¥iININd)
(LN - HEINN) (INd GAVONVIS — H3ININ)
M - = -1 | —
LECLNY M|_|m y3dnne
_QO WAL 2! 2T 12 ™AL g2l 2T
JONINOD 4440/ND SOLOA ONIM3Y HOLIAS 310001 1S1 L= ———=2 ol b= -
A0LSISTH dN TINd T9NDIS 13E¥1 A0LSISTY ™ <8
J0LOA dN DIVL 1347 J0LOW ™ E g e s 6 o o
OLYJIONI LNV4 WALSAS 3 LNO NOELIY / 13av1 I3y - LHOM 211
JOLVOIONT NOZEId AOT / TI0d 136V AOT |  AOTI3A - LHOT] T d3INIdd veE3Z
40103130 T10¥ 134V MO HOLIAS 1IWIT 181
NO[LJ3L0¥d ¥3A0d JOA ¥2 asnd A
NOILO3LONd dOLOA 3sn4 14 st " A
JONINOD d0LOW AVT3Y 1O4INDD [F) | e
NOILINNA JIIAIM TO0GWAS -
C 0@ 09/1/0z1
o[ ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLdINOS3a | A3y L owow 172 43MOd ONINOONI
ow_oowm zo_m_>mm 1S1




== QAYddV AN “z;<mn__ VIN3N d3aNoIs3a .N\_ — 'ONV|
60/¢2/11:3ALva ¥/N OVIMAYN | ve/L —/+
V/N :3v0S ZSEL1ZA3ON "OMA| TYNOILOVYA
OVAOZ | —Vd83Z7—-3373av1 1a~ 08X1 mnmwh_n_lmv._.
OILYWIHIOS 1vOIy10313 L | vwioad
Vd ‘NYYNVYO HLNOS ‘96T 1Y Q310N sV
NOILVYOdH0I MVHSHAAOT THL| ssemaor

‘@ELON 3SIMYIHLO SSIINN M8 OMVOZ 38 TIM ONINM T0YINCO I0 TIV ¥
"03LON 3SIMYIFHLO SSTINN ILIHM OMVEL 38 TIM SIUIM TVHLNIN IVAOZL TIV ¢
"03LON 3SIMMIHLO SSTINN 034 IMVEL 38 TIM SIHM T0AINCO IVADZL TIV 2
"0310N 3SIMYIHLO SSFINN YOVIE OMVBL 33 TIM SIJIM 3NM OVAOZI TV °L

ng

91

91

001 o001
ng

()
T80

001 o001
ng

.vuﬁnn

0017 oot
na

001 o001
ng

0015 o0t
ng

0017 001
ng

001 o0t

ng ng
101 oL 101
(0334 13av1)

g g

g
l

g
s/0

v/o /0 /o

ATIavad -

|
[ Yi]

8/i

th e/ s/ v/ ] z/ Vi oA

B 0000000 B

001

101

ng
9 oo_m_ooﬁ

dd093d NOISIATY

LN
INWA ADIE / WONDVA T138¥1]  3ATVA TONTWS|  2AS
IANWA TAVIL WAV ONIAS | IAVA TONTS|  TAS
NOILISOd 3WOH WY ONIAS HOLIAS [33d] 1XOdd
§OSN3S IN3S33d LonIHad SRR I
WOLYOIONL AQY3d 43136V N33O - 1O el
J0LYOIONI NOGdId MO7 / TI0d 13891 ADT | ADTIEA - 1001|100
NO[LO3108d ¥3A0d JOA 42 N4 24
NOI103109d SOLOA ESIE] iz
NINDD SOLOA AV TEINDD| a0
NOILINNA JJIAIM TT0GWAS
o[ ya|Hiv| 31vd NOLLdINOS3a | A3y

oo

T3S
Nid-8

NHHIOS HONOL 4V

101

E ng
10

101

e
e W 82

| S ————

001

_MDm
c ¢

001 7 001

00L 7 001

E:m
g S

[® (Nogg MO — ¥IINN)
9

@I(ATINOD 4334 - YIINRI)

2

me:o NOGEIY — YIINIHd)

@1(1Nv4 NIISAS — ¥3LINR)

6

@I1n0 T38VT — HIINR)

01

A

001 T 001

UN

101

N

| 133HS
WOd4 d3NNILNOD




Chapter

Lfo/é’ Dﬂ”Zﬂ]® Warranty
For: LABELING SYSTEMS

1 YEAR WARRANTY

(EXCEPT FOR MOVING PARTS WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO NORMAL WEAR, TEAR AND
REPLACEMENT WHICH ARE WARRANTED ONLY TO BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP).

ABOVE WARRANTY EXCLUDES CUSTOMERS SELECTED OEM THERMAL
TRANSFER PRINTER OR MATERIAL HANDLING SYSTEM. PRINTER AND/OR
CONVEYOR WARRANTY AVAILABLE UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

*LIMITED WARRANTY — LOVESHAW, an ITW COMPANY (HEREIN AFTER “LOVESHAW’)
WARRANTS ONLY THAT THE GOODS SOLD BY IT SHALL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN
MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP, UNDER PROPER AND NORMAL USE AND MAINTENANCE,

AS FOLLOWS:

THE WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL COMMENCE AS OF THE DATE OF DELIVERY TO THE
PURCHASER. THE

OBLIGATION OF LOVESHAW UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO THE
COST OF REPAIRING OR REPLACING, AS LOVESHAW MAY ELECT, ANY PART OR
PARTS THAT PROVE IN LOVESHAW’S JUDGEMENT TO HAVE BEEN DEFECTIVE IN
MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP AT THE TIME THE GOODS WERE SHIPPED FROM
LOVESHAW'’S PLANT. ANY WARRANTY CLAIM NOT MADE IN WRITING TO LOVESHAW AT
ITS HOME OFFICE WITHIN THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD AND WITHIN 10 DAYS
OF FAILURE WILL NOT BE VALID. THIS IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY
AVAILABLE UNDER THIS WARRANTY. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL LOVESHAW
BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

IF REQUESTED BY LOVESHAW, PURCHASER SHALL RETURN ANY DEFECTIVE PART OR
PARTS TO LOVESHAW’S PLANT, FREIGHT PREPAID. ALL WARRANTY PART
REPLACEMENTS AND REPAIRS MUST BE MADE BY LOVESHAW OR A LOVESHAW
DEALER AUTHORIZED TO HANDLE THE GOODS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. ANY
OUTSIDE WORK OR ALTERATIONS DONE WITHOUT LOVESHAW’S PRIOR WRITTEN
APPROVAL WILL RENDER THIS WARRANTY VOID. LOVESHAW, an ITW COMPANY WILL
NOT ASSUME ANY EXPENSE OR LIABILITY FOR ANY REPAIRS MADE TO ITS GOODS
OUTSIDE ITS WORKS WITHOUT ITS PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. THIS WARRANTY
SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY ITEM THAT HAS NOT BEEN USED, OPERATED, AND
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOVESHAW’S RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES.
LOVESHAW SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WHATSOEVER WHERE THE GOODS HAVE BEEN
ALTERED, MISUSED, ABUSED OR INVOLVED IN AN ACCIDENT.

NO PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY WARRANTY OR TO CREATE ANY LIABILITY
BINDING UPON LOVESHAW WHICH IS NOT STATED IN THIS WARRANTY. THIS
WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESSSED OR IMPLIED, WHICH ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED. IN PARTICULAR, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, AS WELL AS THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY EXCLUDED.

LOVESHAW

an [TV Company
2206 Easton Turnpike, PO. Box 83
SOUTH CANAAN, PA 18459

570.937.4921 - 800.572.3434 - FAX 570.937.3229



LABEL CONVERSION

LABEL CONVERTING SPECIFICATIONS

In order to insure the labeling machines function, the following label specifications are offered as patt of this proposal.
Seller recommends that Buyer include a copy of these specifications with Buyet’s purchase order for labels from
Buyer’s label converter. There may be exceptions to these specifications, depending upon the particular label
construction used.

®  Labels shall be converted with 3 mm + .13 mm minimum spacing between labels, and a minimum side gap of 1.5
mm =+ .15 mm slit on each side of the label. Maximum media width is determined as appropriate for the print
engine selected. Labels shall not be converted with petforations of other separations between labels.

® A standard minimum 76 mm ID core is recommended [101 mm or 152 mm ID cores may also be acceptable].
Standard maximum roll OD shall be 305 mm [rolls up to 406 mm may also be acceptable]. Cores shall be slit
cleanly to the final media width, including tolerance, and shall be of such composition so as to resist crushing
distortion. The roll end shall not be attached to the core with tape or adhesive.

®  Labels shall be wound to the outside of the roll unless otherwise specified. The labels shall be cleanly die cut,
waste temoved with no nicks or matks to the outside label perimeter, and centered on the backing media. If
possible [unless otherwise specified] the labels shall be oriented: (1) to feed the trailing edge perpendicular to the
backing media edge; and, (2) to feed the label with its shortest dimension parallel to the feed path.

®  There shall be no strike-through or fractures of the backing media by the label processing die which can be
detected by ink or marker penetration after wiping. There shall be no tears or cuts on the backing media edges.
The backing media shall be of a uniform density and thickness. It shall be sufficiently translucent as to assure
reliable gap detection, given the label stock selected.

®  All eye marks or sensing notches shall be located with the same tolerance as specified for the labels and located on
the backing media as is appropriate for the print engine selected. Eye marks shall be opaque, of a uniform
density, and a minimum of 6 mm in width by 3 mm in the feed direction. Sensing notches, if possible, shall be as
small as practical and located away from the edge of the backing media.

®  The label rolls shall not be wound so tightly as to cause the adhesive to bleed out from around the label edges nor
so loosely as to cause roll telescoping. The labels shall be wound with consistent wind tension and shall be flat
within 3 mm when measured from a reference surface.

®  Where splicing is necessaty in the label roll, splicing shall be consistent with the requirement of the automatic
labeling machinery. Preferred splices, when required, shall be of a diagonal style, using a clear transparent pressure
sensitive tape applied to the back side of the backing web only (non-release coated side). All factoty splices shall
be removed, unless they meet the preferred splice specification.

e  All finished label rolls shall be approptiately marked for identification per customer requirements and shall be
packed to assure that the rolls arrive clean, flat and without shipping damage.

®  The label adhesive shall be tested thoroughly to insure the compatibility of the label to the Buyet’s product and to
have the proper amount of permanence or removability according to Buyet’s specifications. All face stock and
adhesive combinations ate subject to testing for dispensability on automatic labelers ptior to acceptance.




